
Panasonic

Omnl_Blon

TV/DVD/VCR Combination
Operating Instructions

Model No. PV-DM2093/PV-DM2793

* Initial Setup and Connection Procedures are on pages 14 to 15.

DIGITAl.

mMlmL_ _ VIDEO

MULTI FORMAT PLAYBACK

*Ability [o play backmaydependon recordingconditions.

_ s an ENERGY STAR e Partner. Matsushita Electric Corporationof America has determined that this product or product model
meets the ENERGY STAR e guidelines for energy efficiency.

Please read these instructions carefully before attempting to connect,
operate or adjust this product. Please save this manual.
Spanish Quick Use Guide is included.
(Guia para rApida consulta en espaSol est_ incluida.)

@
This operating instruction book is designed for use with models PV-DM2093 and PV-DM2793.
Illustrations in this manual show the PV-DM2093. Features may vary, so please read carefully.

=LIWL'-IL_r_bl_IlilI:TOTilPJiI'.&t_r.,Tt_.T_.Ill;HL_A_ES';_*. . , ,, a, , nlTA"d_a_e._T_.-_,lill'_*T,a.



INSTALLATION



Safety Precautions/Mesuresde sdcuritd
Warning : To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or

moisture.
Caution : To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.
Avertisaement : Afin de pr_venir tout risque d'incendie ou de choca _lectriquea, ne pas exposer

cet appareil & la pluie ou _ une humiditd excessive.
Attention : Pour dviter les chocs _lectriques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche dans

la borne correspondante de la prise et pouaser jusqu'au fond.
FCC WARNING : Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment would void the

user's authority to operate.

This video recorder, equipped with the HQ (High Quality) System, is compatible with existing VHS
equipment. Only usa those tapes with the [W_ mark. It is recommended that only cassette tapes that
have been tested and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6, and 8 hour VCR machines be used. This television
receiver provides display of television closed captioning in accordance with §15.119 of the FCC rules.

CAUTION:
UNIT IS A CLASS I LASER PRODUCT.
HOWEVER THIS UNIT USES A VISIBLE LASER BEAM WHICH COULD
CAUSE HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE IF DIRECTED. BE
SURE TO OPERATE THE UNIT CORRECTLY AS INSTRUCTED.
WHEN THIS UNIT IS PLUGGED TO THE WALL OUTLET, DO NOT
PLACE YOUR EYES CLOSE TO THE OPENING OF THE DISC TRAY
AND OTHER OPENINGS TO LOOK INTO THE INSIDE OF THIS UNIT.
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.
DO NOT OPEN COVERS AND DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THE
UNIT YOURSELF. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

ICAUTION: 1

LASER RADIATION
WHEN OPEN. DO NOT

STARE INTO BEAM.

E 1RAYONNEMENT LASER
EN CAS D'OUVERTURE.
NE PAS REGARDER

DANS LE FAISCEAU.

(Inside of product)

FCC NOTICE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when operated in a residential
environment. If this equipment does cause interference to radio Ortelevision reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, use the equipment in another location and/or utilize an
electrical outlet different from that used by the receiver. If necessary, consult the dealer or an experienced
rsdio/TV technician for help. You may find the booklet, "Something About Interference" available from
FCC local regional offices helpful.

This product utilizes both a Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) and other components that contain lead. Disposal
of these materials may be regulated inyour community due to environmental considerations. For
disposal or recycling information please contact your local authorities, or the Electronics Industries

A ance: <http://_,vww.eiae.org.>

This symbol warns the user that uninsulated voltage within the
unit may have sufficient magnitude to cause electric shock.
Therefore, it is dangerous to make any kind of contact with any
inside part of this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important literature concerning
the operation and maintenance of this unit has been included.
Therefore, it should be read carefully in order to avoid any
problems.

Region Management Information

This unit is designed and manufactured to respond to the
Region Management information that is recorded on a DVD
disc. If the Region number described on the DVD disc does
not correspond to the Region number of this unit, this unit
cannot play this disc.
• The region number of this player is "1 ."
• The player will play DVB-Video marked with labels containing "1"

or "ALL."

Example:



Congratulations
On your purchase of one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the market
today, Used properly, it will bring you and your
family years of enjoyment, Please fill in the
information below. The serial number is on the
tag located on the back of your unit.

r

Date of Purchase

Dealer Purchased From

Dealer Address

Dealer Phone No.

Model No.

Sedal No.

1) Open the cover.

2) lmnSre_tebatteMes as

3) Close the cover.

[] Battery replacement caution
• DOnot mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline with manganese batteries.

Break off the tab to
protect.

r
Accessories

[] Remote Control
LSSQ0372

[] Batteries 2 "AA"

TO order accessories,
call toll free
1-800-332-5368.

Record Tab
J

Screw driver

To record again.

Cover the hole
with cellophane tape.

Only use tapes with the _ mark in this unit,

Tape Speed
Setting T160

SP 2 Hours
Standard 40 Minutes

Play)

LP 5 Hours
(Long Play) 20 Minutes

SLP
(Super Long 8 Hours
Pl_y)

Type of Video Cassette

T60 T120

1 Hour 2 Hours

2 Hours 4 Hours

3 Hours 6 Hours



II[_]LW_J LwJJ L_W_JLII]L_ Llt_3

Important Safeguards and Precautions ........................................................... 2
Safety Precautions/Mesures de s_curit_ .......................................................... 3
Before Using ....................................................................................................... 4
Information(Unit, Cassette, Disc) ..................................................................... 6
Location of Controls ..........................................................................................8
Connections ...................................................................................................... 11
Initial Setup (Ready to Play) ............................................................................14
Reset Language, Channels, Clock, Time Zone Adjust .................................. 16

Playback a Tape ................................................................................................ f8
Record On a Tape ............................................................................................. 18
Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ............................................................................19
Basic DVD Operation ....................................................................................... 20

TV Operation ..................................................................................................... 22
MTS Broadcast/TV Stereo System .................................................................. 23
Closed Caption System ................................................................................... 24
TV Timer Features ............................................................................................ 26
On*Screen Display (OSD) ................................................................................27
FM Radio ........................................................................................................... 28

Timer Recording ............................................................................................... 30

Tape Operation ................................................................................................. 32
Special VCR Features ...................................................................................... 36
V-Chip Control Feature ................................................................................... 38
Audio Features ................................................................................................. 42
Video/Audio Menu ............................................................................................ 44
Video/Audio Adjustment .................................................................................. 45
Disc Operation ................................................................................................. 46
DVD Operation using On*Screen Displays .................................................... 51
MP3/WMA/JPEG Playback Operation ............................................................. 54
DVD Lock Feature ............................................................................................. 57

Settings for DVD Operation .............................................................................58
Language Code List ......................................................................................... 61
Before Requesting Service ..............................................................................62
Warning and Instruction Displays .................................................................. 64
Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia para r_pida consulta ................................... 65
Limited Warranty .............................................................................................. 72
Customer Services Directory ..........................................................................73
Index .................................................................................................................. 74



Playing older or damaged tapes may eventually
cause video heads to become clogged,

Head Clog Sensor
During playback this
screen appears if clogging
is detected. To clear
message from screen,
press PLAY on the remote
or unit.

• Use "dry" type head cleaning cassette only.

(Part NO. NV*TCL3OPT is recommended.)

• Follow cleaning tape directions carefully. Excessive use

of head cleaning tape can shorten the video head life.

Unit auto adjusts clock for DST (Daylight Saving Time,)

• Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST: ON --_ Sets clock ahead one hour,

• Autumn (Last Sunday in October)
DST: OFF --_ Turns clock back one hour,

• Ifyour area does not observe Daylight Saving Time,
select DST : OFF (see "Clock" on pages 16 and 17).

• Keep these time changes in mind when programming
the unit for timer recordings.

Digital Auto Tracking
Continuously analyzes the signal and adjusts for
optimum picture quality.
Manual Tracking Control (to reduce picture noise)
Use during Playback and Slow Motion mode to
reduce picture noise. Press the 3 or 6 NUMBER
keys on the remote control or CH AV on the
unit until the picture clears up. To return to Auto
Tracking, press POWER off, then on again a few
seconds later.

V-Lock Control
In Still mode, the 3 or 6 NUMBER keys on the
remote control or CH AV on the unit operate as a
V-Lock control to reduce jitter.

PanaBlack TM Picture Tube (PV*DM2793 only)
This unit uses a PanaBlackTM picture tube for better
color reproduction and picture contrast.

Apparatus Claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,631,603,
4,577,216, 4,819,098, and 4,907,093, licensed for

limited viewing uses only.

This product incorporates copyright protection
technology that is protected by method cIaims of
certain U.S. Patents and other intellectual property
rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and other
rights owners. Use of this copyright protection

technology must be authorized by Macrovision
Corporation, and is intended for home and other
limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized
by Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering or
disassembly is prohibited.

Display

20 inch measured diagonal 90 °
deflection Picture Tube (PV-DM2093)

Picture Tube 27 inch measured diagonal 100 °
deflection Picture Tube (PV-DM2793)

VCR

Video Recording 4 rotary heads Ileiica_ scanning
System system

I track Normal)
Audio Track 2 channe H-F Aud o Sound

Tuner

Broadcast Channels VHF 2 ~ 13, UHF 14 ~ 69

Midband A through I (14 ~ 22)
Superband J through W (23 ~ 36)
Hyperband AA ~ EEE (37 ~ 64)

CABLE Channels Lowband A-5 ~ A-1 (95 ~ 99)
Special CABLE channel 5A (01)
UItraband 65 ~ 94, 100 ~ 125

87.5 MHz ~ 108.1 MHz

FM Radio

Band Range

General

Power Source

Power
_nPower

Consumption Power
_f

Television System

Speaker

Operating
Temperature

Operating Humiddy

Weight

120 V AC, 60 HZ

Approx. t34 W (PV-DM2093)
Approx. 170 W {PV-DM2793)

Approx. 3.5 W

E_A Standard NTSC color

2 pieces 3 W (PV-DM2093)
2 pieces 5 W (PV-DM2793)

5°C~35_C{4t °F~95_F)

10%~75%

27 kg (59.4 Ibs.) (PV-DM2093)
42 kg {92.5 Ibs.) (PV-DM2793)

604 mm (23-13/16") x 523
mm (20-9/16") x 508 mm (2(Y')
PV-DM2093

_72 mm (30-_8") x 654 mm (25-3/4")

x 533 mm (21") (PV-DM2793)

Dimensions
(WxHxD)

Discs played

12 em (5") single-sided, single-layer
12 cm (5") single-sided, double4ayer
12 cm 5" double-sided, doublegayer

DVD disc one ayer per s de
DVD-Video, DVD-R 8 cm (3") single-sided, single-layer

8 cm (3") single-sided, double=layer
8 em 3" double-sided, double-layer
one ayer per s de

Compact disc 5" (t2 cm) disc
CD-DA, VIDEO CD, 3" (8 cm) disc

CD-R, CD-RW)

MP3, WMA, JPEG

Digital audio output

Optical digital output [Optical connector

Pickup

655 nm (DVD)
Wavelength 790 nm (Video CD/CD)

Laser power: CLASS

• Designs and specifications are subject to change
without notice.



Disc type Disc Disc formats supported by this
Logo unit

DVD-Video , DVD-VMeo format

DVD-R _..
,,t,

, DVD-VMeo formatted discs

(finalized*)
It may not be possible to play these
discs in all cases due to the type of
disc or condition of the recording.

Video CD lUlU[]_ , Vldeo-CD format

CD-DA r_=_ , CD-DA fornlat
=alw.n, mm

CD-R [_ ' CD-DA fornlat

, Video-CD format

CD-RW r_ , MP3/WMA/JPEG file and finalized*.

• Discs played 8 cm (3") or 12 cm (5")
• * A process that allows play on compatible equipment.

Discs which cannot be played with this unit

• DVD with Region NO. other • CD_ROM
than "t" or "ALL" ° CDV

• DVD of PAL system ° CVD
• DVD*ROM ° CD-G
• DVD*AUDIO ° CD-TEXT
• DVD*RW • SACD
• DVD+RW ° Photo-CD

Angle
Some DVD discs feature scenes simultaneously shot from differen[

angles. The ANGLE button can be used to view the scene from different
angles. (ANGLE Indicator lights up on the umt when a scene receded at

different angles is detected.)
Chapter Number
Tit_es a_ subdivided into nt_mbered sections. You can quickly search for
a favodto scene using these numbers.
DMD

A high-density optical disc on which high-quality pictures and sound have
been digitally recorded. DVD incorporates new video compression
technology (MPEG II) and high-density recording technology which a_tow
entire movies to be receded with incredible playback quality.
Playback Control

With Video CD (version 2.0), scenes Or information may be selected for
viewing or _etening from an interactive menu that appea_ on the TV
screen.
Subtitles

Wr_en dialogue which appears at the bottom of the screen.
Time Number

The elapsed pley _me from the start of a disc or title. Use to quickly find
scenes. (May not wo_k with some discs.)
TlSe Number

For DVD disCS with two or more ti[les, the title is numbered as t_le 1, ti[le 2,
etc.
Track Number

Nt_mbers assigned to tracks on Video CDs and CDs to allow specific
tracks to be quickly _oceted.
Video CD

CD contaietng pic_re and sound with seine quality _evel as video tape.
This uni[ a_so suppers Video CDs w_h playback coetrol (version 2.0).

Handling precautions
• Sticking a label on the disc may impair

DVD-R playback.
• DO not attach sticker to discs. (Do net use

discs with exposed adhesive from tape or
left over peeled-off stickers.)

• Only hold disc by
edges as shown.
Fingerprints, dirt, and
scratches can cause

skipping and
distortion.

• DO net write on
label side of disc.

• Never use record
cleaning sprays,
benzine, thinner,
static electricity

prevention
liquids, or
any other
solvent.

• Be careful

not to drop V
or bend
disc.

• DO net place more than 1 disc on disc tray.
• DO not try to close disc tray when disc is not

properly pIaced.
• Always store discs in their proper cases

when
not in use.

To clean disc surface

With a soft, damp (water only) cloth,
gently wipe from the center hole to the
outer edge as shown below. (Wiping in a
circular pattern will scratch the surface.)

© ×

If disc is brought from a cold to a
warm
environment, moisture may form on
the disc
Wipe away moisture with a soft, dry,
lint-free cloth before using disc. (See
above.)

Improper disc storage
Discs could be damaged if stored or left
in areas:
• exposed to direct sunlight.
• that are humid or dusty.
• near heat (i.e. heater, radiator, etc.).



EJECT/OPEN/CLOSE
See next page.

POWER \
Turns the unit on or off. \

\
k

DISPLAY \

Displays the TV status and
clock, in DVD mode, displays \

disc and unit information. \\

RAPIDTUNE
Displays the last channel
you were watching. _---.

MUTE
Mutes the sound instantiy.

FM
Receives FM radio signal.

ACTION /
Displays Main Menu.

CHANNEL UP/DOWN
Selects a channel

REW/SLOW-

Rewinds tape and searches reverse
scene. Decreases slow motion speed
Jn Still mode.

STOP
Stops recording or playback.

STILL/PAUSE
Pauses picture in Playback mode and
frame advance picture in Still mode.

SKIP- I,<1<1/SEARCH

Skips back one chapter or track.
Goes to previous menu screen. Goes
directly to the desired r

AUDIO
Selects the desired audio
mode.

PROGRAM
Displa_
screen. YOUcan set Timer
Program and On-Timer.

REC
Records a program.

TVNCR

Sets to TV/VCR mode.

DVD

_Sets to DVD mode.
TRACKING UP/DOWN
Reduces picture noise during
Playback and Slow Motion.

-- NUMBER Keys
Selects a channel directly.

ADD/DELETE/CLEAR
Adds or deletes a channel.
Cancels an item on the screen.

MENU
/ Displays DVD menu.

SELECT AV<I_ "
Cont ols nay gation arouna
on-screen menu.

SET
/ Sets a selected menu.

-- VOLUME UP/DOWN
Adjusts volume.

PLAY

Begins playback.

-- FF/SLOW+

Fast forwards tape and forward
visual search. Increases slow
motion speed in Still mode.

-- TITLE
Selects the desired title by
number on some DVDs.

%

SKIP+ I_1_1/CM SKIP/ZERO
SEARCH
Skips one chapter or track. Goes
to next screen, in Stop mode,
goes to the counter "0:00:007 In
Playback mode, skips over t to
3 minutes of tape.

SURROUND/V.S.S.
Creates a deeper, 3-D sound
effect.

SUBTITLE
Selects a different subtitle
language.

ZOOM/COUNTER RESET
Enlarges specific portions of
DVD picture. Resets to "0:00:00"
at desired portion of tape.ANGLE J

Selects the desired angle in RETURN/SPEED
DVD mode. Returns to DVD menu screen.

Selects recording speed of tape.

o , .a I_IlilrITI[I]PJilI'./_llf_T_,"P_I_S" . . * • • •IIIIL_IT'._,'T•Ta_OIOrO'IIJ'."



EJECT/OPEN/CLOSE button:

When this button is pressed in TV-VCR mode, the tape is ejected.
This button is inoperative if pressed during recording.
If pressed in DVD mode, the disc tray opens or closes.

<Model PV-DM2093 unit shown>

REC Indicator (RED)
Lights during recording.
In Rec Pause or OTR
Pause mode, the indicator
flashes.
Pg 18.

/
/

_wml

Remote Sensor J/

ON TIMER Indicator (ORANGE)
Lights when the On Timer is set.
Pg 26.

ANGLE Indicator (RED)
Lights when a scene
recorded at s different angles
is detected. (DVD only).
Pg 47.

PROG TIMER Indicator
(GREEN)
Lights when the unit is set for
Timer Recording. It flashes
when a Timer Recording
has been set with no tape
inserted, the clock is not set,
or the tape is in motion.
Pg 30.



<Model PV-DM2093 unit shown>

Built In Speaker

Connect an earphone
or headphones,

Audio/Video
Connector
Connect from other
component,

POWER
Turns the unit on or off,

Disc Operation

TV/PM
Sets to TV/FM mode,

Selects a channel.
TRACKING UP/DOWN
Reduces picture noise during Playback
and Slow Motion.

VOLUME UP/DOWN
Adjusts volume.



"-. V - , " _TI[i

<Model PV-DM2093 unit shown>

Audio Output
Connector (L/R)
Pg. 12

AC Power Plug
When plugged into an AC
outlet, this unit consumes 3.5 W of
electric power in OFF condition.

@ _-=_-==_-=_-== =_-=_-==_-=_-=

iiiiiil_ _i_i;i _l

// \

®

VHF/UHF Antenna
Input Terminal
See below.

Optical digital audio
output connector

Pg. 12

For ANT./Cable

Connect the cable from
Antenna/Cable to the VHF/UHF
terminal on the unit.

VHF/UHF

For DSS/Cable Box

Connect the OUT jack on your
cable box to the VHF/UHF terminal
on the unit with a RF cable.

WARNING ]
Overtightening "Nut type" RF coaxial cables

may damage jacks. Finger tighten only.

Cable TV

Converter Box

' _ IN from
ABLE

VHF/UHF



Enjoythepowerfulmovietheaterandhall-likesoundavailablewithmultiplechannelaudiofoundon
DVDsbyconnectinganamplifierandspeakers.Therearetwotypesofconnection,digitalandanalog,

I

• Digital connection
Connect an amplifier with Dolby Digital and
DTS decoders to enjoy surround sound.
You can also enjoy stereo sound with sampling
frequencies of 48 kHz if the material isn'
t copy-protected and the equipment you
connect is compatible with these signals.

Firmly
connect the
cable to the
connector.

Speakers (example)

Connect three or

more speakers for
surround sound.

• Analog connection

Connect anamplifier to enjoy high-quality
stereo sound with sampling frequencies of
96 kHz.

o_ °

Speakers (example)



_Check List
[] Turn down the volume, then turn this unit, as well

as other equipment to be connected, off before
proceeding with connection.

[] Do not block ventilation holes of any equipment
and arrange them so that air can circulate freely.

[] Read through the instructions before connecting
other equipment.

[] Ensure that you observe the color coding when

connecting audio and video cables.

Enjoying digital audio output from the
digital audio output connector
Notes on audio output from the optical
digital audio output connector

_ound Optical digital audio output
Disc recording from connector

Iormat

Dolby Digital bitstream
:)olby Digital (1-5.1 ch) or PCM (45 kHz

sampling/16 bit only) *_

DVD Linear PCM Linear PCM (2ch)
_,8/96kHz 48 kHz sampling/16 bit

16/20/24 bit) only) .2

Bitstream or PCM (48 kHz
:its sampling/16 bit only) *_

PCM
Video CD V1PEG1 (44.1 kHz sampling)

Linear PCM
CD Linear PCM (44.1 kHz sampling)

Linear PCM
MP3 V1P3 (It depends on the MP3 file)

WMA A/MA Linear PCM
(It depends on the WMA file)

*_ The type of audio output from the connector can be
selected by the Settings for DVD Operation. (See
page 59.)

.2 Sound having 96 kHz sampling is converted into
48 kHz sampling when it is output from the unit's
optical digital audio output connector.

For your reference:
Dolby Digital is a digital sound compression technique
developed by the Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Supporting 5.t -channel surround sound, as well as stereo
(2_channel) sound, this technique enables a large quantity of
sound data to be efficiently recorded on a disc.

• Linear PCM is a signal recording format used in CDs. While
CDs are recorded in 44.1 kHz/16 bit, DVDs are recorded in
48 kHz/16 bit up to 96 kHz/24 bit.

• If you have a Dolby Pro Logic Surround decoder, you
will obtain the full benefit of Pro Logic from the same
DVD movies that provide full 5.1 channel Dolby Digital
soundtracks, as well as from titles with the Dolby Surround
mark. For information on Panasonic or Technics Dolby Pro
Logic Surround Sound Decoders please contact your local
dealer.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
Caution for optical digital audio
output connector:
• When connecting an amplifier (with an Optical

digital input connector) which does not contain
the Dolby Digital or dts decoder, be sure to
select "PCM" at "Dolby Digital" and "PCM" at
' dts" o1the Settings for DVD Operation "AUDIO
OUTPUT" (see page 59). Otherwise, any
attempt to play DVDs may cause such a high
level 01 noise that it may be harmful to your
ears and damage your speakers.

• When a dts decoder is connected, please
select "Bitstream" at "dts" of the Settings for
DVD Operation "AUDIO OUTPUT." tf "PCM"
is selected, there will be stereo sound. (See

page 59).
• Video CDs and CDs can be played as usual.

• Some dts decoders which do not support
DVD-dts Interface may not work properly with
the unit.

Manufactured under license from

Digital Theater Systems, inc. US Pat.
No. 5,451,942, 5,956,674, 5,974,380,
5,978,762 and other world-wide patents
issued and pending, "DTS" is a registered
trademark of Digital Theater Systems,
Inc, Copyright 1996, 2000 Digital Theater
Systems, Inc, All rights reserved.

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories, "Dolby" and the double-D
symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.



Please make all cable or antenna connections before powering on.

II11t1_11E.-]_j]lr_l_ [(Li;]_._i I_ _L_J]
Press TV/VCR on the remote for TV*VCR mode.

Plug the unit power cord into an AC wall outlet.

Press POWER* on the remote or unit. The unitcomes on and auto channel and clock set
starts.

• If you use a cable box, turn it on and set it to the Public
Broadcasting Service (PBS) channel in your time zone. If you
use a DSS receiver, it must be turned off.

Settings are made automatically. When setup
is done, this screen appears.

If AUTO CLOCK SET IS INCOMPLETE screen appears,
set the clock using MANUAL CLOCK SET procedure on
next page.

TV/VCR

POWER

EJECT _ _ _J
O Q<3) (_
_®®®

ACTION _ _ 6

SELECT

SET ,_-(_ _

0000

o

STOP

• Function buttons are inoperative during
Initial Setup.

• TO remove a cassette during Auto Set,
press EJECT twice on the remote or
STOP twice on the unit. In this case,

settings must be made manually. (See
pages 16q7.)

• Depending on conditions, Auto Clock
Set may take longer than 30 minutes.
If so, press STOP to stop setup and
perform settings manually. (See pages
16q7.)



Bti[_ i[_l-i[l|(',_]l=Tl[i||i _|[GJW ._.11i]

If AUTO CLOCK SET was incomplete, manually
set the clock as follows.

Press ACTION on the remote to displaySET CLOCK Menu screen

When moving unit to a new location, or if a mistake
was made in the Initial Setup section.
• Make sure a tape is not inserted in the unit.

Press &V to select the month and press
SETto set. tn the same manner, setect
and set the date, year, time, and DST
(Daylight Saving Time).

1

Press and hold both PLAY and FP on the unitfor more than 5 seconds.
• The power wii_ shut off.
• P ease ignore "NO CASSETTE" warning.

Press ACTION twice to start CLOCK andexit.

Pertorm "initial Setup" on page 14.

I Note to CABLE system installer:

This reminder is provided to call the CABLE (Cable TV) System Installers attention to Article 820-40
of the NEC that provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable
ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry
as practical.



1 Press ACTION*

to display MAIN MENU.

2 • Language

1) Press AV<I • to
select language
icon.

2) Press SET
repeatedly.

For Spanish

For French

For English

3) Press ACTION
to exit.

• Channels

1) Press 4,V.<I • to
select "CH:'

2) Press SET.

3) Press &_' to select
"ANTENNA:' then
press SET to set
your antenna system
("TV" or "CABLE").

4) Press A_!' to setect
"AUTO SET," then
press SET.

• After ChanP, e_Auto Set
is finished, Clock Auto
Set will be performed.
(If clock is set manea_ly, Clock
Auto Set will not be performed,)

• Clock

1) Press AV_I • to
select "CLOCK:'

2) Press SET.

("TIME ZONE ADJUST"
appears only when
auto clock is set.)

3) Press &_' to select
"MANUAL" then
press SET.

(ForAuto Clock Set,
select "AUTO CLOCK
SET:' and press SET.)

<Example MANUAL
CLOCK SET screen>

Continued on
the next page.



*Important:
If a remote control button does not work when pressed,
press the TV/VCR button on the remote and try the button
again.

4) Press &V and
press SET to
select and set the
month, date, year,
time, and DST
(Daylight Saving
Time).

To Make
Corrections,
repeatedly press
• • to move to
erro£ then correct.

5) Press ACTION
twice to start the
clock and exit this
mode.

• Time Zone Adjust

(Only when Auto Clock is set.)

1) Press Ay_I • to
select "CLOCK."

2) Press SET.

3) Press AV to select
_TtME ZONE
ADJUST" and
press • or •
to subtract or
add hour(s) as
necessary.

4) Press ACTION
twice to exit.

• "TIME ZONE
ADJUST" returns
to "0" if clock is set
manually.

O Q _ NUMBER
"(_ (3) (3b_ -- keys

_@ Q Q
_ ADD/DLT

--ACTION

--SELECT

AV<,
SET

..... -- CHAY

_ _1_ _0e4 vu

ooo 
G

Add or Delete a Channel

To add channel:
Select channel with NUMBER

keys and preseADD/DLT.

To delete channel:
Select channel with CH AV
or NUMBER keys and press
ADD/DLT.



Check List
[] Ca_e or antenna is oo_nected.

[] Powercordis pluggedin.

Insert acassette.• The unit power comes
on automatically.

TO prevent tape jam,
remove loose or peeling
labels from tapes.

Press PLAY* to play a tape• If tapehasno recordtab (see page4), auto play
begins.

• Forward/Reverse scene search
_Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-,
_Press again or PLAY to release.
• Still (Freeze) picture
_Press STILL!PAUSE.
-_Press PLAY to release.

• Slow Motionpicture
-_Press FF/SLOW+ (increases speed) or

REW/SLOW- (decreases speed) in Still
mode.

-_Press PLAY to release.

• Frame by Frame picture
_Press STILL/PAUSE in Still mode.
-_Press PLAY to release.

• These features work best in SP or SLP mode.
• After the unit is in Still or Slow mode for 3 minutes, _ will

switch to Stop mode automatically to protect the tape
and '_hev_deo head.

• Stop _ Press STOP
• Rewind tape --, Press REW/SLOW- in

Stop mode
• Fast forward tape --, Press FF/SLOW+

in Stop mode
• Eject tape _ Press EJECT on the

remote or STOP/EJECT on the unit

r

Operation using unit buttons
EPEAT

Insert a ta
REC

Press to stop
and/or eject tape. REC indicator

Insert a tape with record tab.
• The unit power comes on automatlcally.

Press OH AV or NUMBER keys to
select a channel.
• For "LINE" input, see bottom of next page.

Press SPEED to select recording speed(see page 4).

SP = Standard Play
LP = Long Play
SLP = Super Long Play
• Selected speed is displayed.

Press REC to start recording.• To edit outunwantedportions, press
STILL/PAUSE to pause and resume recording.

• YOUcannot view another channel dudng
recording.

• Stop _ Press STOP
• OneTouch Recording (OTR)

[recordin_in progress]
Press REC

repeatedly to set cN°rma_ Re_"-_0:S0--_l:°°"_
the recording 4:004--3:004--2:00<_-- 30<_"

• length (30 min - 4 hours.)The unit stops recording at a preset time.
• PROG TIMER Indicatorlights on the unit.

• After the unit has been in Rec Pause mode for 5
minutes, it wiII stop automatically to protect the tape
and the video head.

• The remaining recording time of an OTR can be
displayed by pressing DISPLAY.

NUMBER
keys

SELECT
AV<I_
SET

PAUSE

REW/SLOW-

_PEED

18 ....... ]i'lPllJ'l.......................... " ........... ="......................................... -l_,.....................



.Important: If a remote con_'ol button does not work when pressed,press the TV/VCR button on the remote
and try the button again.

Recording (Editing) unit

Playing (Source) VCR

1 Insert pre*recorded
tape.

Insert blank tape with
record tab.

• Dubbing tapes protected with
Copy Guard will have poor
quality results.

2 Select "LINE" mode.
See "Selecting Input Mode" below.

_ PAUSE Press PLAY then press _P_sE Press REC, then press
PAUSE at starting point _ STILL/PAUSE immediately toq bto put inStandby mode. _tJ

put n Standby mode.

(Perform operation of steps 4 and 5 on both units at same time.)

4 Press PLAY -4
to start dubbing. _ PAUSE

Press STILL/PAUSE to start
dubbing.

5 Press STOP
to stop dubbing. STOP

Press STOP to stop dubbing.

vat _e

• Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying
of copyrighted recordings may be copyright
infringement.

• Please note that some tapes cannot be dubbed on
this unit. Also, it is not possible to dub DVD/Video
CD/CD to VHS tape using this unit.

Method 1:
Press CH AV, The display will change as

foI]ows. ('_ (CAeLE)(W)--')
"_,LINE'_125 0r 69_

Method 2:
a Press ACTION for MAIN MENU.
b Press AV<I • to select "TV," then press SET

for SET UP TV screen.
c Press AV to select "INPUT SELECT," and then

press SET to select "TUNER" or "LINE."
d Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.



[] Check List
[] Cable or antenna is connected.

[] Power cord is plugged in.

[] It unit is connected to an audio amplifier, turn
the stereo system's power on.

OPEN/
CLOSE

POWER

>10

REW/
SLOW-

STOP

STILL/
PAUSE

SKIP-
I,<1_1

O®

o®® J
o@@

DO00

DVD

NUMBER
keys

-- MENU

SELECT
AV<,
SET

PLAY

FF/SLOW+

TITLE

SKIP+

RETURN

Operation using unit buttons

3 Press PLAY.

_6 Press
2 Insert dis, OPEN/CLOSE.

]

1 Press POWER. 5 Press STOP.

*_ Interactive DVD_.
May include multiple camera angles, stories, etc.

.2 Video CD with playback control...
Particular scenes or information can be
interactively selected from a menu that appears
on the screen.

Press POWER* on the remote or unit.

Insert a disc.• If a disc is already inserted, go to step 3.
(Depending on the disc, playback may start
automatically.)

1) Press OPEN/CLOSE.
2) Place disc into disc tray.

• Holddisc by its edgesonly (page
7) withprinted skte up and use
guides to place into tray. Use O
3"(8 cm) or _ 5" (12 cm) disc.

Press PLAY to start play. Disc traycloses automatically.

If an interactive DVD *_
or a Video CD with
playback control .2 is
used and a TITLE MENU
appears, go to step 4.

• You may also closethe tray by pressing

OPEN/CLOSE

• Data reading time differs
with each disc.

<Example 1>

I _l%NaUt'esl

L Love:s Birds I

TITLE MENU

_1

Dogs
of the world

<Example 2>

Press AV<I • or
NUMBER key(s)
(see below) to

J elect title, and

press SET or PLAY
to start playing
• "Pressing SET or

PLAY" is not
necessary when using
NUMBER keys.

Using NUMBER key(s) starts play automatically.
The number of available titles varies with each disc.

<Input Example>
1 digit number 1 o=o1
2 digit number 12 "'=_>10-.1-.2
3 digit number 123 ...100_ 1-.2_3
Press SKIP+ II_lbl or SKIP- t<141to go to next or
previous menu screen.
• SKIP function not available with all discs.

Please refer to disc jacketfor operation information.
TO return to MENU (play stops)
Press TITLE, MENU, or RETURN. (DVD)
Press RETURN. (Video CD)

Press STOP to stop play.

Press OPEN/CLOSE to eject the disc.



• Forward/Reverse rapid scene search
-* Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-

during play_
-* Press PLAY to release.

• Starting forward/reverse search during p_aystatical from
mer_ on V_eo CDs may re_att menu.

• Search speed, sIow at first, increases with each

_dditionaJ press of _ button up to 5 levels.

• Forward/Reverse Chapter/Track Skip

-* Press SKIP+ bb't or SKIP44HI dudng
play,

Each press skips a chapter (DVD) or track
(Video CD/CD).

Pressing SKIP* 1414 once midway through a
chapter/track returns to start of that chapter/track.
Each additional press skips back one chapter/track.

• Pressing SKIP+ I_l or SKIP-I_lql during play
started frorr_menu on V_deoCDs may recall menu.

, • _ • •

Current playback position

Reverse Sidp _-i! --'_ Forward Skip

• When _ appears on the screen while a
button is being pressed, it means that the
corresponding operation is prohibited by the
unit or the disc.

The unit memorizes the point where STOP is
pressed (STOP • display on the screen).
Press PLAY to resume play from this point.
Pressing STOP again er opening the tray cancels
RESUME, however, RESUME is not canceled
when power is turned off and on,
• RESUME works only writ] disss for which elapsed

play time is displayed during play.

Power turns off after unit has been in Stop mode
(DVD) for about 5 minutes.

H
• Still (Pause) Picture

-* Press S[ILL/PAUSE during p_ay,
-* Press PLAY to release.

• DVD/Video CD : The unit will enter Still picture mode.
• CD : The unit wiJJenter Pause mode.

• Frame by Frame p_cture (DVD/Video
CD)
-* Press STILL/PAUSE in Still mode.

Press PLAY to release.

• Each press advances picture one frame,
• Hold down for consecutive frame advance,
• Whether pictures are advanced by "FRAME" or

"FIELD" is selected automatically (see page 60).

• Slow Motion picture (DVD/Video CD)
,-* Press FFJSLOW÷or REW/SLOW- (DVD

only) in Still mode.
-* Press PLAY to release.

• Slow motion speed, slow at first, is increased with
each additienal press of the button up to 5 levels,

• Reverse slow motion is not available for video CDs,

1. Do steps 1-3 (previous page).
When menu appears, press STOP.

2. Press NUMBER key(s) to select desired
track (play begins).
• Check disc for track nurebers.
• Press "1" to start st begthning of disc,

To Resume Menu use,
Press STOP, and press PLAY, then the menu
appears. Now, go to step 4 (previous page).

• Please read the disc jacket for operation informstion.
• ff S single sided disc is p_aced in upside down, '_TNIS

TYPE OF DiSC CANNOT BE PLAYED. PLEASE
INSERT A DIFFERENT DISC" is displayed.

• Remove disc and press unit POWER off when not in
u_£,.

• Disc continues to rotate with menu displayed even
after play is done. Press STOP to c_ear menu display
when finished with menu.

21



Press POWER* on the remote or unit.
[] Check List
[] Cable or antenna is connected,

[] Power cord is plugged in+

Use CB _I=V orNUMBER keys to
select a channel.

3

VOL + / VOL -

POWER

PHONES CH AV
Jack

• Using the 100 key

When selecting CABLE channel_ 100 ta 125 with
the NUMBER keys. first press the 100 key. and
then enter the remaining two digits.

• Rapid Tune

Press R-TUNE to display the last channel you
were watching,

• Audio Mute

Press MUTE to Jnstan#y mute the sound, Press
again to restore the previous sound Level

• Phones

Connect an earphone (not supplied) or headphones
(not supplied) to the Phones Jack,

POWER --

RAPID __
TUNE

MUTE --

1O0 Key --

CH &Y --

NUMBER
-- _ys

VOL+/-



• Equipped with _oze-TV
Noise Reduction for true MTS
reproduction. _b_-TV Noise
Reduction is required for good
stereo separation and audio fidelity.
_b_ iSa registered trademark,
and is licensed by d_Technology
Licensing.

DISPLAY _Q _ @]l

AUDIO _ _ g g
00(_

The following are possible audio broadcast types and
on-screen displays. The signal being received is indicated with
an "[e" mark while the selected audio mode is indicated with
an arrow. To change the audio mode for these broadcasts, see
the "Audio Mode for TV Viewing" section below.

Press DISPLAY to display the broadcast signal being
received.

MTS Stereo and SAP broadcast
Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
(main language) and Secondary Audio
Program (sub language) broadcasts are
being received simultaneously, Select
the STEREO or SAP audio mode.

MTS Stereo broadcast
Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
broadcast. Select STEREO audio
mode.
• tf stereo broadcast isweak and the

display flickers, select MONO audio mode
for possible improvement.

SAP broadcast
Secondary Audio Program (sub
language). Select SAP audio mode for
the sub language.

MONO broadcast
Normal monaural sound broadcast.

Press AUDIO to select the desired audio mode as described above.
(Arrow shows selection.)
• Each pressof AUDIO will change the audio mode as shown below.
• "SAP" is selected with first pressof AUDIO.

< Example >



Closed Caption is ...
This multi-use systemnet onlyallowsthe hearing impaired to enjoyselected programs,but also makes
useful informationfromTV stations availableto everyone.

Press ACTION* to display MAIN MENU.

2 1) Press &V<II_
to select "TV."

2) Press SET to
display SET
UP TV screen.

3

4

1) Press JkV to
select
"CAPTION."

2) Press SET to
display
CAPTION
screen

1)

(._OFF_CAP 01_1
TEXTC2 TEXTC1

_t_._CAPC2,-._)

2)

Press AY to
select
CAPTION
MODE,
Press SET
repeatedly to
select mode.
(See left.)

Closed Caption Mode Selections

Caption Mode: CAP C1 or C2
A narration of selected TV
_rograms is displayed.

heck TV program listings for CC
(Closed Caption) broadcasts.

Caption Mode: TEXT C1 or 02
Most of the screen will be
blocked out. When the "IV station
broadcasts information, such as
program listings, it will appear in
this space.

Caption Mode: OFF
Closed Caption/Text narration wiJI
not be displayed.

• The c(osed caption or textsignal may
be broadcast over Cl, C2, or beth.
Also, text contents can vary so you
may wish to try different settings.

• Wh{_erecording one stat(on and
watching another, Captioning will
not be displayed.

Press ACTION three times to return to
the normal screen.

Recording and Back Closed Caption/Text

Playing a Program

Record : Record normally. Closed Caption/Text signal, if present, is recorded
automatically.

Playback : Start playback. Perform above steps to select desired caption mode.

24



Closed Caption narration, if available, is displayed when
MUTE button is pressed for silence.

Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

MUTE --

ACTION --

SELECT
&,,4 l,
SET

oll
0®00_

o£09

1) Press AV41,to select
2) Press SET to display

SET UP TV screen.

1) Press AT to select"CAPTION."
2) Press SET to display

CAPTION screen.

1) Press AV to selectCAPTION MODE.
2) Press SET repeatedly

to select "OFF."

5 1) Press AT to select
CO ON MUTE.

2) Press SET repeatedly
to select desired mode

• Each press of SET will
change the display as shown
left.

• The caption may be broadcast

__Oc._._CAP % overCAP O1 or 02.
AP C2<-_"

• When a disc supporting closed caption is
used, the subtitle and the closed caption
mey overlap. In this case, turn the subtitle or
caption or mute mode off. (See page 46.}

Press ACTION three times to return to the normalscreen,

Press MUTE to mute the sound and display
closed captioning.
• TOcancel, press MUTE again,

25



This unit can be set to automaticalJy power on in one of
4 modes (TV, VCR Playback, FM radio, or DVDNideo
CD/CD.) You can also combine the On-Timer with s
one m)nute alarm that gradually increases in voJunte.

Press PROG* to display SET PROGRAMscreen.

1) Press AVto seleCt
"ON TIMER."

2) Press SET to
display ON TIMER
screen.

1) Press AV to se)ect
desired settings.

2) Press SET to set
the ON-T(MER
time or ON-TIMER
mode,

• Make sure a tape is
inserted if Playback
mode is selected.

• Make sure a disc
is i_,erled it DVD
(DVD/Video CD/CD)
mode is se(ected.

• See "FM Radb" Onpages
28 and 29 for instructions
on how to preset FM
stations.

Check List
[_ The clock is set to the co[root time.

r_

• ON-TIMER mode
select_o_ order

r*CHO2--CHO3"--'OH125"-_
OH01 VOR

L_DVD--FMg--FM8.-.--FM1J

4 Press AY to select
ALARM "ON* or
"OFF."

When "ON" is selected,
an alafr_ will gradually iecrease in vo)urae for one
minute or until canceled by pressing any button
_ncluding VOL + -).

Make Corrections,
use &_' and • P. to move back and correct.

Press PROG to set ON TIMER.

• "ON is displayed.TtMERSET"
• ON-TIMER Indicator lights up on _heunit.

To Cancel ON*TIMER,
Repeat steps 1 and 2. Then, press ADDIDLT to clear
the time in step 3. Now, press PROG to end.
"ON TIMER END" briefly appea_s on_asreee,.

ON-TIMER Indicator

This unit can be set for auto power off.

Press PROG to display SETPROGRAM screen.

2

SLEEPT_MER30-_60._90-_00

t) Press &_' to
select SLEEP
TIMER.

2) Press SET
repeatedly to
select the
desired time,

TOcancel,
press SET repeatedly until 00 appears.

Press PROG to return to the normal

screen.
• Pressing DISPLAy with sleep timer set

displays remaining '_ime.

• # no butt &q OR }be remote or ur_t (it}eluding a
button used to turn off the alarm) is pressed
within 60 minutes after unit turns itself on, it will
turn itself back elf.



.Important: If a remote con_ol button does not work when pressed, press _e TV/VCR button on the remote
and try the button again.

Press DISPLAY to display or remove the overlay.

DISPLAY _ (3) 0

0@®®
0

Function Status Channel

Rec Time

Remaining
(OTR mode
only, see page
18.)

Receivable
Broadcast
Types (See
page 23.)

Current Time

Counter

_" Tape
Speed
(See
page 4.)

Whenever 8, blank section of a tape comes up in Playback
mode, or when the selected channel has no broadcast signal
with the Weak Signal Display Feature set to "OFF" (see page
36), the screen will turn solid blue.

When a function button is pressed (PLAY, FF, etc.) or you change
channels, the unit mode or channel number will be displayed.



FM Radio is ...
This unit has an FM radio with built-in antenna, 9 station preset, and a band range of 87.5 - 108.1 MHz.
You can set the On-Timer (page 26) to wake up to your favorite radio station.

Press FM* on the remote or TV/FM on theunitto display FM radio mode.

2
Press a NUMBER
key (1-9) to select the
FM preset number.

3

to set the
radio station.

Hold down CH • or •
for a few seconds, then
release to quickly scan
for FM stations in your

TO Make Corrections, select area.
station with a NUMBER • To cancel press CH
keys, then do step 3 again. • or • while in search

mode.
TO exit FM mode, press
TV/VOR or DVD on the
remote or TV/FM on the
unit.

CH AV

Make sure FM tuning is done correctly (see FM
Radio Setup).

Press ACTION to display MAiN MENU

2 1) Press ••_ IP,"to
select 'q-V."

2) Press SET to
display SET UP TV
screen.

Continued on next page.



DISPLAY"

FM

ACTION

CH &V

AUDIO

_ V/VCR

DVD
NUMBER
keys

_ @ _J ADD/DLT

SELECT
AT<I_
SET

3

III For cable TV users
--+"INT"

III For antenna users
--+ "EXT"

1) Press A_' to select
FM ANTENNA.

2) Press SET
t(_eetect "LNT
(INTERNAL)"
or "EXT
(EXTERNAL)" to
determine which
one sounds best.

Press ACTION twice to end setup.

Press FM on the remote or TV/FMon theunit to display FM radio mode.

, Press a NUMBER
key (1-9) to select

' a preset FM number
(s_e FM Radio Setup
on page 28).

To exit FM mode,
press TV/VCR or DVD on the remote or
TV/FM on the unit.

• FM radio cannot be recorded on a Video
cassette.

• You may get better reception by
repositioning the unit.

• You cannot select FM Radio mode during
playback or record, or while e blue back
screen (PROG, ACTION, MENU} is
displayed.

• Once stations are set, the selected station
and current time are displayed when FM
Radio mode is entered. To remove time,
press DISPLAY. if DISPLAY is pressed
again, the unJt status screen appears,

Press AUDIO
repeatedty to setect
"STEREO" or "MONO"
in FM Radio mode.

29



You can set up to 8 programs to be recorded while you
are away.

Press PROG* to display SET PROGRAM
screen.

2 1) Press AV to select
TIMER
PROGRAMMING.

2) Press SET to
display screen.

_' Check List
[_ Cable or antenna is connected.

[_ Power cord is plugged in,

The clock is set to correct time.

[_ The tape is long enough.

[_ The record tab is in place.

• Jfa program is already in memory, press AV, and
SET to select an unused program number.

3 Press k, to select
and SET or • • to set
the recording DATE.
• 1~31 =One#me
• DAILY = MON~FRI
• WEEKLY SUN~SAT

= Sametime once a week

Exam_e

8_9 ....... 31m 1 _ 2,----- 6

bd_ s 7 SELEC_A • Setection O_der D_,ILh'

Date L=WEEKLY WEEKLY WEEKLY.__
(SAT) ...... (MON) _ (SUN)

Repeat step 3 to set:
• Start tlme, Stop#me
• Channel (or LINE for outside source)
• Speed (SP, tP, SLP)

4 Press PROG to end
the program.

To Enter More
Programs,
press A_' to select
and SET to set a
blank program
number, and then
repeat step 3.

Press PROG twice to exit this mode.
If you're using a cable box, make sure that _tis tuned
to the desired channel and the power is Ieft on for
timer record_g.

• PROG T_MER Indicator lights up on tile unit.

PROG TIMER Indicator

30



Cancel aTimer Recording:
(Recording is in progress)
Hold down STOP for a few
seconds to cancel the Timer
Recording.
• Any future daily or weekIy reoordings will

be performed as programmed.
Repeat steps I and 2 on page 30.

Press A" to se{ect
the desired program.

To Replace program...
8®®®

I 0 _ 0

5 8,<S 

\_i lj

-- ADD/DLT

SELECT

STOP

PROG

1) Press SETto
display.

i 2) Press Ay to select
and press SET
or _lll_ to set new
program contents.

3) Press PROG.

To Clear program...

Press PROG twice to exit this mode.

• 2 m_utes bet_,re Timer recordiog is performed, "PLF_,SE
PREPARE FOR TIMER REC" appears and/or the PROG
TtMER tndicator flashes. Be sure a cassette with record
tab is loaded and the unit is in Stop mode.

• If the start times of two programs ovedap, the lower
numbered program will here pfiofi_.

• ff the st&tt time for a Timer Recur d(_9 comes up @Jrir_ge
normal recordir]g or One Touch Recording (page iS), the
Timer Recording wilI not be performed.

• If there is a power interruption of more than one minute,
the recording may not be pedon_,led or continued.

• It "INCOMPLETE" appears a_ter eli items bare beel_ set,
check al_ entries er_d make _ecessaw _o_fe_t_o_,s.



Search System is .,.
Each time a recording is made, an invisible index mark is placed on the tape. When timer recordings are
made, program index and information are also included. These index marks can be used to access or
scan recordings.

Go directly to the desired recording.

1 Press SEARCH*
in Playback or
Stop mode to
display INDEX
SEARCH screen,
and then press
NUMBER keys
to select the

recording number.
• To calculate

number, see below.

Press FF or REW to start search.

2 Playback begins
at search end. To
search forward
or back 1 index,
press FF or REW
while screen left
is displayed (10
seconds).

To cancel, press PLAY.

• To calculate the Index Number

Example 1:
To go to rec,2 from rec, 4, enter3 andpressREW.

Example 2:
To go to rec.6 from rec, 2, enter4 and press FF.

NOTE: y indicates start points of each recording.

FF

(3) _ NUMBER
© Q ® keys

© _ © SELECT

_® SET

REW

FF

SEARCH

®

• If Index Search is started very close to an index
mark, that index mark may not be counted in
the search.



Se_ _o see a record)ng over and over.

PLAY/REPEAT

TO turn "ON,"
press PLAY/REPEAT on the unit repeatedly
in P_aybackmode to sslect"REPEAT ON"

To turn "OFF,"
repeat above to select "REPEAT OFF'

• Playback repeats when tape end is reached or
an unrecorded portion bnger than 30 seconds is
detected.

,,,real
• For repeat play in DVD mode, see page 53.

I
33



To quickJy return to a specific tape counter
lecation

Press DISPLAY* during playback to
display the Counter

2

Continue playback, rewind, or fastforward,

Press STOP.

Press CM/ZERO in stop mode to startZERO SEARCH

• Unit goes into FF or REW mode end stops at the
last point the Counter was set to 0:00:00

DISPLAY --

STOP -

CMFZERO

COUNTER
RESET

0 C_)qD

6,aO

8o .+1

34



• Auto Shut Off

No broadcast signal in TV mode (Only when Weak Signal
Display is set to OFF.), DVD steps, or blank tape is played
for 5 minutes.
--_ Power turns off

• This feature is canceled if any button is pressed during above
conditions.

• Auto Playback

Insert a tape in Power off mode
--, Power turns on
• Playback begins if tape has no record tab.

• AUto Rewind (except for Recording)
Tape reachesits end

Rewind, _ Stop

• Playback Auto Eject (Repeat Play is "OFF")
Tape with no record tab reaches itsend

Rewind, _ Stop, --* Eject

By pressing the CM/ZERO button in Playback mode you
can skip over 1 to 3 minutes of recorded tape injust a few
seconds.

Press (;M/ZERO repeatedly to select skip time in

Playback mode.

• No indication appears.

_OFF

1st Press ---,- 1 rain skip

2rid Press---,.. 2 rain skip

3rd Press _ 3 min skip

35



When "ON" is selected, the picture is displayed
even when a broadcast signal is weak or
non-existent.

Press ACTION* to display MAIN MENU.

2

Check List

[_ It is necessary to enter TV
mode by pressing TV/VCR
before selecting "CH" on the
MAIN MENU.

1) PressAT411_
to seJect "OH."

2) Press SET to

dispAaySET
UP CHANNEL

screen.

ACTION

1) Press ,I_V toselect WEAK
SIGNAL
DISPLAY.

2) Press SET
to set "ON" or
"OFF."

• "ON" = Picture is displayed regardless of signal
condition, and may not a{ways be clearly
visible.

"OFF'= Screen turns solid blue when signal is absent
or weak.

• If unit is connected to equipment which has blue back
feature, selecting "ON" will have no effect on the other
equipment.

%
ADD/DLT

SELECT

Press ACTION twice to return to the
normal screen,

36



mm IF..tla

h

REC

All operations are prohibited except Timer
recording and tape eject. Usefut for families with
small children.

tn Stop mode, hold
down REC on
the unit without a
cassette inserted for 7
seconds to turn "ON."
(Please ignore "NO
CASSETTE" warning.)
Repeat above with or
without cassette to turn
"OFF."

• VCR Lock is canceled automatically after about 24
hours ff clock is set.

37



V-Chip Control Feature is...
This uni_ has a built-in V-Chip C£_nt_olwhich allows you
to block unwanted TV usage based on US MOVIES and
US TV PROGRAMS Ratings,

Process of V,,Chip Control Feature

A 4-dig_t cede must be entered to view a bJocke#
pr_}rjramor change rating sattJngs.

Press ACTION* to display MAiN MENU.

t) Press _l=_r_l_ tO
select _LOCK."

2) Press SET tO
display LOCK
£creen.

3 1) Press NUMBER
keys to enter your
secret code.

2) Enter same
code again for
confirmation.

• Step 2} not nscesss[y when changing rating or
secret code.

• T_ke care that you are not observed entering the
_ecf_t code.

To Make Corrections
Press _ repeatedly to move the Cursec
Press NUMBER keys to make the correction.

4 Press SET to display
US Ratings menu
(see pages 39-40).
Or
Press ACTION twice
to exit.

NUMBER

- ACTION

-CLEAR

SET

Changing your secret code

• You wil_,needVourcurrent code.

[30 steps 1 - 3. in step 4, press CLEAR to clear
current code.
Repeat steps 3 and 4 _o enter new cede.

u

• Some rental movies do ncAinclude V-Chip
clara.

• DO NOT _otge_ you_ secret sede.
• Once r_ngs _a set, _estd_tsd tape_ or

progfsms _a_not be &c_essed unless the
seorel code _s_tsred.

,}Q



ff LOCK rnenu is not displayed, perform "Enter Process of V-Chip Control Feature

Secret Code" steps on page 38. IEnter Cotil_ _ _- _

1 1) Press &Y to select
US MOVIES

2) Press SET to set
"OKP Or"OFF/'

B "ON" --* V-Chip Control is activated.
J "OFF" --* V-Chip Contr_ is deactivated.

2

• "NEXT PAGE" diSPlays CANA0(AN V-Chip
set_g menu. No_ necessary except when viewing
Canadian rapes or breedcas%.

1) Press AY to
select CHANGE
SETTINGS.

2) Press SET to
display screen.

GENERAL AUDIENCE:
G

All ages admitted.

PARENTAL GUIDANCE:

PG Some matedal may not be suite,s
for children.

PARENTS CAUTIONED:
PG-13 Some matedal may be inappropriate

for children under ! 3.

RESTRICTED:
R Children ueder 17 must be

accompanied by a parent or adult,

OVER AGE 17 ONLY:NC-17
NO one 17 and e_'_deradmitted.

X ADULTS ONLY;

3

4

1) Press _LT to
select VIEW NR
PROGRAMS?.

2) Press SET to set
"YES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAM_
Some movies, such as old movies or fore_r_
movies usually have no ratit_gs.

Press &V to select
end SET to set
ratings to be blocked,
(See ratings chart on
this page.)

I
Press ACTION to redtsplay LOOK

5menu and continue with US TV
PROGRAMS Ratings Setup (page 40),
Or,
press ACTION three times to exit,



IfLOCK menu is not displayed, do "Enter Process of V-Chip Control Feature

Secret Code" steps on page 38. IEnter Code__

1 1) Press AV* to
select US TV
PROGRAMS.

2) Press SET to set
"ON" or "OFF,"

• "ON" _ V-Chip Control is activated.
• "OFF" _ V-Chip Control is deactivated.

qn m
• "NEXT PAGE" displays CANADIAN V-Chip set_ng

menu. Not necessary except when viewing Canadian
tapes or broadcasts.

2 1) Press JI,V to
select CHANGE
SETTINGS.

2) Press SET to
display screen

3 1) Press JI,V to
select VIEW NR
PROGRAMS?.

2) Press SET to set
"YES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
Some TV shows, such as news, sports, weather,
bulletins, emergency information usually have no
ratings.

4 Press AV to select
and SET to set
ratings to be blocked.
(See ratings charts on
this page.)
• Ratings highlighted in

green will be btocked.
Ratings in white letters
will not be b_ocked.

• You may select from standard TV ratings (chart 1), or
customize to a specific content rating (chart 2).

Press ACTION three times to exit this mode.

TV-Y FOR ALL CHILDREN:
Content specifically geared to young
viewers ages 2-6.

TV-Y7 FOR AGE 7 AND OLDER:

May contain mild physical or cemedic
violence which may frighten children
under 7.

TV-G GENERAL AUDIENCE:
Contains little or no violence, strong
language, or sexual dialogue or
situations.

TV-PG PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
May contain infrequent coarse
language, limited violence, some
suggestive sexual dialogue and
situations.

TV-14 PARENTS CAUTIONED:
May contain sophisticated themes,
sexual situations, strong language,
and more intense violence.

TV-MA MATURE AUDIENCE:
May contain mature themes, profane
language, graphic violence, and
sexual situations.

II [._ iv| "J-'ToId-'T,3_[dl -'T_il_[t_0]_'ilF,

FV Fantasy Violence

V Violence

S Sexual Situations

L Adult Language

D Sexually Suggestive Dialogue



Process of V-Chip Control Feature

[Enter C_ _ _ _]_

DISPLAY

ACTION

SELECT

SET

0®®

=®®®®

®

<When V-Chip Control is activated>

• If a program or movie
exceeds the ratings you
have set, a message
will appear on a black

backgrour_d and sound is
muted.

To View a Blocked Program/Movie
[Temporarily Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (ACCESS CODE) in the
Blocking Message screen.
• V-Chip Control is reactivated when power is turned off

or power failure occurs.

[Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (steps 1-3 page 38). Then,
set US MOVIES and/or US TV PROGRAMS to
OFF using 4, v and SET. (Ratings set on pages

39 and 40 is retained and will be in effect when
V-Chip Control is activated again.)

41



Cheese the type of sound track for playback,

See the "Playback a Tape" section on page18 to playback the tape.

2 Press AUDIO*

repeatedly (each press
within 5 seconds) to

select desired mode.
• Seect _HIF_ (L!R), _ "HIFI

(L)" m "H_FI (R)" to Iisten
to stereo recordings in
stereo sound. Select
"NORMAL" for monaurat
sound.

• This screen appears when you press AUDIO during
p(ayback.

With the proper audio mode
setting, your unit can:
• Record and playback MTS stereo broadcast

(ma_n tangoage} }n stereo Hi-Fi. Stereo so,Jt_d is
reecrLfed on bhe tef_ end right audJo trac_s and
{/n the video port,on of a tape.

• Record az'_ playback a mo_aurel broadcast
(main tenguage) or SAP (Secondary Audio
Program, usually in a second language) on the
Hi-Fi traoks for better quality monaural sound.

• Playback non-Hi-Fi tapes in monaural.

Choose audio mode to match recording type,

Press AUDIO repeatedly to so(oct the audiomode according to the type of broadcast to be

_ecorded.The AUtO m{)deso(acted stays in effect until it is
char_Jed.

See the "Record On a Tape" section on page18 to do a rec_ding.

P_
• Only tapes recorded in Hi-Fi stereo will playback with true

stereo sound. Standard stereo tapes wilt p_ayback with
ln_qauraJsound.

• To listen to Hi-Fi stereo playback, th_ unit AUDIO (L/R)
jacks muSt be obnnested to a stereo amp and speakers.

* There may be 8-difference in audio level between Hi-Fi
and normal audio playback.

--MUTE

ACTION

SELECT

--VOL+/-

--AUDIO

--SURROUND/
VSS

,49



Some DVDs are recorded JnJower average voJsme
level, For these DVDs, this unit can be set so that
the average volume is increased automatically.

Press ACTION* to display MAIN MENU.

2 1) Press Ay4_-
to select "TV."

2) Press SET to
display SET UP
TV screen.

3 1) Press Ay to
select DVD
VOL ADJUST.

2) Press SET to
set the level (0,
+1, or +2).

Press ACTION twice to return to thenormaJ screen.

You can hear a deeper, 3-D sound effect using
iuet the ue_t's two front speakers.

Press SURROUND.
• "SURROUND ON" is

displayed.

TO Cancel_

press SURROUND.

Enjoy a surround4ike effect ff you are using two
front speakers only, Tile effect is broadened
and sound seems to come from virtual speakers
on either side if the disc has surround signals
recorded on it.

Press VSS in DVD mode.
• The S_TToundso_d effects can be cha_ged by

pressing VSS repeatedly as shown by the figure
below.

Default

• V.S.S. effects is available in DVD mode sely.
• Turn off the surround effects on the other equipment.
• V.S.S. will not work, or will have less effect, with some

discs.
• Turn V.S.S. off if it causes distortion.

• Surround sound effect is not avaltable for normal

(mono) broadcasts.
• The surround effect (TV, VCR mode onty) is not

output to Audio Output LJR Connector.

43



This feature allows easy setting of picture and sound suitable for each program source.

P_Ylt;_ _LF31_

Press ACTION* to display MAIN MENU.

2 1) Press AV_ •
to select "TV."

2_,Press SET to
display SET
UP _V screen.

aDO steps 1-3 left.

b

3 1) Press AWr to
select "SET UP
V_DEO/AUOIO."

2) Press SET to
display.

4 1) Press AV to
sete_t "VIDEO
MENU."

2] Press SET
repeatedly to
select desired
mode. (See
below.)

Press ACTION three times to end setup.

[Video Menu]
• NORMAL

Factory setting.
• MOVIE

Picture is adjusted for a movie-Jikefeel.

• NIGHT
Color and pictureintensity are adjustedto be
easier on the eyesfor n_ghtviewing.

C Press ACTION three times to end setup.

[Audio Menu]
• NORMAL

• AUTO

[Audio AGC (Auto Gain Control)]
The sound level is automatk',_lly adiusted to s_t
the program source (see below left).

• MOVIE
Sound suited to movies,

• MUSIC
Sound suited to music. (Factory setting)

• SPEECH
Sound suited to dialogue.

DI_U_y

, OQ
I _r_

0 CD_ GD

ACTION

SELECT
&v<P,
SET

Volume k_v_ V_u_ne level

AUDIOMENU:NORMAL AUDtOMENU: AUTO

',:Audio AGC Example>

• The effects of this feature c_ me s{gn_( is not gutpur
to the Audio/Video Output Oonneator.

• When AUDIO MENU mode is "AUTO," the AUOIO
AOJUST setting will be %TAN_)ARO."

• AUDIO MENU settings remain in memory.
• V_DEO _ENU s_ttings do _ot remaia m memory.

44 i;zA__ L.%-__.-_t; I I 11{=11 II [_ 1.*{$11_=I I n 12 ;l| ] | _1 • I_-.a _| • r=;rI_ _4 ••| I.-_J i[I • =t= i I P,| i • {•N I[•| I _'_ I I I I [¢1 i I ] (_• II1[I_ I.'_l • J_.i I I_,I¢[ • ] l I[ I_ I( • ] I !



.Important: if a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the TV/VCR button on the
remote and try the button again.

Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

2
a Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

1) Press AV<I • 1) Press AV_I •
to select 'q-V." to select "TV."

2) Press SET to 2) Press SET to
display SET display SET UP
UP TV screen. TV screen.

3 1) Press Ay to
select "SET UP
VIDEO/AUDIO."

2) Press SET to
display.

C 1)

2)

Press AV to
select "SETUP
VIDEO/AUDIO,"
Press SET to
display.

4 1) Press AV to
select "VIDEO d
ADJUST."

2) Press SET to
display.

1)

2)

Press AV to
select "AUDIO
ADJUST _
Press SET to
display.

1) Press AV to 1) Press AV to
select an item. select an item

(See below.) (See below.)
2) Press_l•to 2) Press<l•to

adjust, adjust.

To Reset VIDEO Controls,

press AY and SET to select and set
"STANDARD." All controls return to their factory
settings.

Press ACTION four times to end setup.

[VIDEO Adjustment]
• COLOR Control

Adjust color intensity.
• TINT Control

Adjust for natural flesh tones,

• BRIGHTNESS Control
Adjust picture brightness.

• PICTURE Control
Adjust picture intensity by adjusting both
contrast and color level in the proper balance.

• SHARPNESS Control
Adjust picture sharpness.

To Reset AUDIO Controls,
press A,v and SET to select and set
"STANDARD," All controls return to their factory
settings.

f Press ACTION four times to end setup

[AUDIO Adjustment]
• BASS Control

To adjust the intensity of low frequency sound.
• TREBLE Control

To adjust the intensity of high frequency sound,

• BALANCE Control
To adjust the (L!R) unit speaker output level.
• The levels set here do not affect other audio

equipment when connected to the Audio Output
[JR Connector.



Youcanselectadifferentsubtitlelanguage(ifoffered)
thantheonesetattheSettingsforDVDOperation.(See
page58.)

Press SUB TITLE* in

Play mode to display
the subtitle selection
on*screen.
• Display disappears

after 5 seconds.
• When no subtitles

are offered, "-" will be
displayed instead of
the language number.

___ 1) Press AV to select

desired language.
2) Press • (or ,4_

to select "ON" or

OFF.

Number of subtitle language being played back.

• When closed captioning is used along w_h sub,ties, they may
ovedap, if so, turn one function off. (See pages 24 and 25.)

• If after severaI presses of the button the _anguage does not
change, language selection is not offered on the disc.

• Subtitles may not change to the selected language
immediateIy.

• When disc is removed, subtitles revert to initia_ setting
language, tf the initial language is not recorded on the disc,
the disc's priority language will appear.

_ e 10 , , ,le _ I I el
n

You can change the audio soundtrack language,
selected st the Settings for DVD Operation, to a
different language if available. (See page 58.)
(This operation works only with discs on which multiple
audio soundtrack languages are recorded.)

a fAuo=om=m ] Press AUDIO inDolby [3_g_t_l 3/2 _ch
_ Play mode to display
_ I / the audio selection

_"%_-_ 1 on-screen.
• Display disappears after

SEL_ 5 seconds.

Audio attribute 1 type,
sampling frequency, bit
No. of the disc.

b AUD=O: Press AV to selectdesired language.

/ _ I language being played
SELE_ back.[E.o ]

[] Check List
[] Please read "Basic DVD Operation" on

page 20.

Subtitle language]
Audio soundtrack language]

ENG English
FRA French

DEU German

ITA Italian

ESP Spanish
NLD Dutch

SVE Swedish

NOR Norwegian
DAN Danish

POR Portuguese
RUS Russian

JPN Japanese
GIll Chinese

KOR Korean

MAL Malay
VIE Vietnamese

THA Thai

gc Other

Change the NO.by pressing AV, andpress
SET.

[Audio attribute 1 type, sampling
frequency, bit No. of the disc (see
page 59)]

LPCM

Dolby
Digital

dts

16 bit
96 kHz

or 20 bit Linear PCM disc

48 kHz
24 bit

1 ch - 5.1 ch Dolby Digital disc

1 ch - 5.1 ch dts disc

• If, after severaJ presses of the AUDIO button the

18.qguagedoes not change, language selection is
not offered on the disc.

• When disc is removed, language reverts to initiaI
se_ng. If this language is not recorded on the disc,
the language recorded will be heard.



When _ appears on the screen while a
button is being pressed, it means that the
corresponding operation is prohibited by
the unit or the disc,

v . , . v

ANGLE Indicator

• ANGLE thdicator lights up on the unit when
a scene recorded at different angles is
detected.

• The angle number can be set beforehand
so that the angle is switched whenever
ANGLE thdicator lights up.

_._i_ SELECT

--AT<Ib
• SET

"_L_ - ANGLE- SUB TITLE

- ZOO•
-- AUDIO

• Closed captioning will not be displayed
while Picture Zoom is used. TO see
subfttles, set the subtitle feature to ON (see
page 46).

• The subtitle cannot be enlarged nor can it's
position be changed.

• The picture zoom feature does not work
with a Video CD.

• During picture zoom, "ZOOM1" or "ZOOM2"
appears on-screen for 5 second.

• Zooming, on some discs, may result in poor
picture quality, or may not operate at all.

DVDs may contain scenes shot from multiple camera
ang)es allowing the same scene to be viewed at different
angles, You can view these angles, it available, using the
ANGLE button.

1 Press ANGLE in Play
mode to display the angle
selection on-screen.
• Display disappears after 5

seconds.

2 Press AY to select the
desired angle.

Number of angle being played back.

Press AUDIO in Play mode to display the audio
a screen,

b 1) Press AV (or • I_) toselect as shown below,
2) Press IP (or •) to set.

(DVD only)

• 13_/t)_/araoke/1vocal) _)OCALON_OCALDFF

• OVOKaraoke(2vocals}VOCALVl_VOCAL V2_VOCAL Vl + V2_VOCAjLOFF

•Vldeo CO L_

You can enlarge specific portions of a picture and select the
zoom ratio using the ZOOM button on the remote during
DVD playback.
Set Zoom size.

Press ZOOM repeatedly to change display as follows.
• You can enlarge the center portion of the image to one of 2

magnifications.

X 1.0(ORIGINAL) X t.5 (ZOOM1) X2.0(ZOOM2)

3_dpressI

• Use the A, T, • and IP buttons to move the
position up, down, left and right.

47



[|,ira,] _]
Some DVDs have more than one title, e.g. movies. If
the disc offers a title menu, you can select the desired
title number. (Operation may vary according to the
disc.)

Press TITLE* in Play
mode to display title
screen.

[TITLE MENU

II Ilcasttesl

Lt o; i:ttB,r0st

2
<Example>

1) Press A,V, I_ or
NUMBER key(s) to
select a title.

2) Press SET or
PLAY to start play.

B irds • Step 2) notnecessarywhen using NUMBER
of the world key(s).

<Example>

ImlVjm]r_-.]kt,j [|llv_l] _';_]l_]

DVDs may offer a special menu. This menu may
include guides to unique contents, audio/subtitle
languages, etc. Although contents and operation may
vary, the following steps show basic steps for using the
menu.

Press MENU in Play
a mode to display DVD

menu.

DISPLAY

ACTION

STOP

_e®O0

o®®o_

_ sUBnT_SU_¢

0000

k UMBER

key

CLEAR

MENU

SELECT
AV<I_
SET

PLAY

TITLE

<Example>

b 1) Press &V<I I_ orDVD MENU NUMBER key(s) to
_TLE ] select an item.

_ 2) Press SET or

I PLAY to access.

I _ ]| • Step 2) not necessary
J when using NUMBER

<Example> key(s).

Repeat step "b" if there is more than one menu.



mlTct_ _it_m ilm_

You can program specific tracks and order of
play.

Press ACTION in Stop mode to displayMA_NMENU.

2 1) Press AV< _1_to
select "DV[3."

2) Press SET to
display screen.

1) PressAVto select"PLAY MODE."
2) Press SET to

display screen.

Check List
[] Unit is in TV-VCR mode, press TV/VCR,

[] Video CD or CD is inserted.

aDo steps 1 through 6 on this page.

b Press DISPLAY to display Disc
Information screen.

(Disc Information Screen)

1) Press AV to

4 PLAyse'°c''P"OGRAM
2 Press SET to

)

; [ display screen.

5

C Press DISPLAY again to display UnitInformation screen.

d Press SET to enter Se!ect mode.
Cursor move to "OFF.

(Unit Information Screen

• Repeat step 5 to select another track.
• The selected track is added on the right side.

6

•3"0 cancel, press S'[OP during p}a¥, then press CLEAR.

• Up to 15 tracks can be programmed.
• "41 _ or _ (depending on disc) indicates additional

PROGRAM PLAY screen. Press AV4111_ for next or

previous screen.
• TO clear the last program one by one,

Press _,V, • to move to "CLEAR LAST" and pcess
SET. (Pressing CLEAR also c)ears last program.}

• TO clear all programs,
Press _,V, _1_to move to "CLEAR ALL" and press SET.

(Programs are a_socleared when the power is turned off or the
disc is removed.)

e Press AV to select "DISC."

(Unit Information Screen

f Press SET to set mode Cursor
move to "REPEAT." To cancel, select
"REPEAT: OFF" in step e, then press
SET.

49



Tracks are played in a random order.

Press ACTION* in Stop mode to displayMAIN MENU.

2

.Important: If a remote control button does
not work when pressed, press
the TV/VCR, DVD button on
the remote and try the button
again.

1) pressAV<"
to select "DVD."

2) Press SET to
display screen.

3 1) Press AV to select
"PLAY MODE."

2) Press SET to
display screen

4 1) Press AV to select
"RANDOM PLAY."

2) Press SET to begin
random play.

O®Q_i
0®®® ACTION

CLEAR

SELECT
AT<,
SET

STOP

• To cancel, press STOP during play, then press CLEAR.



When DISPLAY is pressed, On-Screen Displays show disc i_ Check Listinformation (title/chapter/track number, elapsed playing _.J
time) and unit information (Repeat Play, Play mode). [] Unit is in DVD mode, press DVD.

Press DISPLAY in Play or Stop mode to display"On-Screen Display."

• Each press of DISPLAY changes the on*screen display
as follows. (Please refer to page 52 or 53.)

-_l_Selected disc information

* fSelected unit in ormation

Normal_Screen

I

• DISPLAy button does not function while DVD TITLE MENU
is displayed.

Press AV (or • _lb) to select an item.
2 11 Press SET t° set-

Press AV to select the setting.
3 11 Press SET t° set"

<Example of DVD>

<Example of Video CD>

• When numbers are

displayed (e.g. title
number), the NUMBER
keys are also available.

• If the number entered

is not on the disc, the
entry will have no effect.
Re-enter the correct
number.

• For more details, refer
to the disc operation
information.

To return to the

normal screen,
press CLEAR or
DISPLAY repeatedly.

DISPLAY
NUMBER

®®± keys
CLEAR

SELECT
AV• I"
SET

_ap itsur- _,u,_ nr_+

• When DISPLAY is pressed during
play of a Video CD with play control,
the NUMBER keys are not available
on the displayed screen. In this case,
press DISPLAY again to remove the

displayed screen.
• When _ appears on the screen while

a button is being pressed, it means
that the corresponding operation is
prohibited by the unit or the disc.



Disc information screen (for DVD)

1. TITLE No.
• Select "TITLE," and press SET*.
• Change the No. by pressing &V or NUMBER keys, and

press SET.

2. Chapter No.
• Select "CHAPTER:' and press SET.
• Change the No. by pressing kV or NUMBER keys, and

press SET,

3. Disc currently being played
4. Elapsed playing time

The screen may be changed by selecting the elapsed time.

• Select the elapsed playing time ("xx:xx:xx"), and press SET
• Change the elapsed time by pressing NUMBER keys.

Hours --_ Minutes .-_ Seconds are entered in order.
If the time entered is net on the disc, the entry will have
no effect.
Re-enter the correct time.

e.g., press 0_ - 2_ - 4_ for 01 : 23 : 45.
Hour MinutesSeconds

• This function does not work with some discs.

If SET is pressed while
making entries, unit returns
to the condition before
entries were made.

Disc information screen (for Video CD/CD)

A. Track No.
• Select "TRACK:' and press SET.
• Change the No. by pressing AV or NUMBER keys,and

press SET.

B. Playback control ON/OFF
[Video CD with playback control only]

_ICoFNFNF Video CD menu play is displayed.Video CD menu play is not displayed.

C. Disc currently being played
IVideoCD lOB I
D. Elapsed playing time

• Track NO. and elapsed playing time are not displayed during

play started from menu of Video CDs with playback control

• When _ appears on the screen while a button is being pressed,
it means that the corresponding operation is prohibited by the
unit or the disc.

_ NUMBER
Q _ Q keys

,_ AV_IP"SELECT



Unit information screen

• Select "REPEAT", and press SET.
• Change the desired mode during play by pressing AV, and press SET.

a. Repeat Play

I 1::ooo,ooTRAo CRAPTERREPEATREPEATT REPEAT OFF
REPEAT OFF I

b. Play mode [Video CD/CD only] (See page 49 or 50.)

PROGRAM PLAY program play

ANDOM PLAY random play.... normaplay

• CHAPTER/TITLE REPEAT PLAY (DVD)
CURRENTPLAYBACKPOSITION

1
TITLE

chapter chapter chaptel

CHAPTERREPEAT _ --
TITLEREPEAT_
NORMALPLAY

• TRACK/DISC REPEAT PLAY (Video CD/CD)
CURRENTPLAYBACKPOSITION

track track track

TRACK REPEAT ---_--

DISC REPEAT __-_b---_

NOBMALPLAY

• For repeat play in VCR mode, see page 33.



This unit can play MP3/WMA/JPEG
format CD-R or CD-RW recorded for
personal use on a PC, etc,
Some discs may not play due to
recording condition.

Press POWER* on theremote or unit.

Press OPEN/CLOSE,and then place an
MP3/WMA/JPEG disc

into the disc tray. Press
OPEN/CLOSE to close.

• MP3/WMA/JPEG menuis displayed.

• Playback starts
automatically (except
JPEG files).

• CD directory is displayed.

Press • • to move cursor toFile area or PLAY MODE.
(In STOP mode)

• File area Operation
(In STOP mode)

Press AV to select items and SET
or PLAY to start.

Press SKIP+ II_lbl (next) or
SKIP- I_1• previous)to skip a
file/fo der page (7f les) in the File area.

Select an MP3/WMA file (1_/,_).
MP3/WMA Playback (See next page)

Select an JPEG file (_).
JPEG Playback (See next page)

Select a folder ([_).
Display flies/folders contained in the
folder.

Select a Parent folder ([_B).
Make changes to the previous
directory display,

• Play mode Operation
(In STOP mode)

Press A.V to select the desired
PLAY MODE.

Press ACTION toreturn to the DVD MAIN
MENU (Press ACTION
again to return to the
MP3/WMA/JPEG MENU.)

F My favorite
_CAR1 jpg

_END WALTZ.mp3
i =RCTURES

I TECHNO

i POPS

i JAZZ.wm8

Example: If the CD-R/CD-RW
file hierarchy is displayed on the
PC as shown in diagram at left,
MP3/WMA/JPEG Menu Screen,
like the one below is displayed.

• File names are displayed in
ascending order (1,2, 3...9, A, B,
C...Y, Z) in the MP3/WMA/JPEG
MENU Screen HOOT.

MP3/WMA/JPEG MENU SCREEN

Function _pLAy O0:®:o0_ Counter

Status |_ _ |File area

Folderarea _Kfr_c_ _- _(Selected
(Current folder _J_TZ_ _;C_rL_ _ rite/folder is
appears greenO _ _highlighted.

Titles are

[ _JY MO_E:_MAL J Tdisplayedupto

i 11 characters.)
PLAY MODE

Explanation of Icons

,FJ:MP3 file _):WMA file _:JPEG file

[_:Folder [_:Parent folder

PLAY MODE selection

PLAY
MODE:

NORMAL

SINGLE
REPEAT

FOLDER

REPEAT

DISC

REPEAT

MPEG Layer-3 aud,o decoding technology ,,censed f_m NP_FraunhofertlSandThomson multimedia.

MP3/WMA Playback

All MP3A, VMA flies are

seIected and played back
one time only.

The selected MP3/WMA file

is played back repeatedly.

The MP3/WMA flies
contained in the selected

folder are played back
repeatedly. However, folders
betow the selected folder are

not p_ayed back.

All MP3/WMA flies are p_ayed
back repeatedly.

JPEG Playback
- Slide-show -

All JPEG files are selected

and played back one time
only.

The selected JPEG file is

played back repeatedly.

The JPEG files contained in

the selected folder are played

back repeatedly.
However, folders below the
selected folder are not p_ayed
back.

All JPEG files are p_ayed
back repeatedly.

Windows Media, and the Windows _ogoare trademarks,
or registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in
the United States and/or other countries. WMA is a
compression format developed by Microsoft Corporation.
It achieves the same sound quality as MP3 with a file size
that is sma_er than that of MP3.



V  TAYA ldl , "FJ 

Do steps 1-3 on page 54.
Press &.V to select an MP3/WMA file

(J_/_) in STOP mode.

press SET or PLAY to start playback

I Forward/Reverse Search
Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW- during play.
Press PLAY to release.
• Search speed, slow at first, increases with

each additional press of the button up to 5
levels.

I FerwardiReverseTrack Skip
Press SKIP+ IH_I or SKIP- I_1_1during play.
Each press skips a track.
• If pressed within first 3 seconds ef playback,

skips to the previous track. If over 3 seconds,
returns to top of track. (SKIP- HII_II only.)

• Put unit in Stop mode before performing
foidedfile selection (see step 4 on previous
page.)

I Pause

Press PAUSE during play.
Press PLAY to release.

Press STOP to stop play.

Press OPEN/CLOSE to eject the disc.
The MP3 MENU is closedautomatically.

• Copyright protected flies and files containing errors
cannot be played back. The unit skips to the next file.

OPEN/
CLOSE

POWER --

ACTION

REW/
SLOW-

STOP

STILL/ __
PAUSE

SKIP- I'<NI

%
0@@®

SELECT
AV4P_
SET

PLAY

FF/SLOW+

SKIP+ b'l_l

ANGLE

ZOOM

You can play JPEG images.
Displayable Image Size: 32x32-7680x7680 pixels

• Some JPEG format may not be played back.

DO steps 1-3 on page 54.
Press J,V to Select an JPEG file (4)-

Press SET or PLAY. Selected file isdisplayed.

JPEG Playback Screen
<Example:CARl>

I Next/Previous Search
Press SKIP+ IHIbl or SKIP- 1_141

<Example>

Only the JPEGfiles in a folder that
were saved while

I being displayed

," '__ My,,,favorite are displayed.

'I"END-WALTZ'mp3/pICTURES
I picture1 jp, J

<Example: CARl> <Example: CAR2>

SKIP- 1_41 SKIP+ _l_l

• Start Slide-show
Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-.
(see next page)

• Enlarging an image
Press ZOOM. (see next page)

• Rotating an image
Press ANGLE. (see next page)

• Returned on the MP3/WMA/JPEG MENU
Press STOP. (see previous page)

Press ACTION to return to the DVD MAIN
MENU.



i
(During JPEG Playback.)
You can enlarge specific portions of a JPEG
picture and select the zoom ratio using the ZOOM
button on the remote during JPEG Playback.

Set Zoom size.
Press ZOOM repeatedly to change display as
follows,
Press STOP to return to the MP3/WMA/JPEG
MENU.
• You can enlarge the center portion of the image to

one of 2 magnifications.
• Operation can be done during Rotation (below).

X 10 (ORIGINAL) X l 5 (ZOOM 1) X 20 (ZOOM 2)

_ 3rdF_ss I

• Use the A, V, • and • buttons to move the
position up, down, left and right.

• Position cannot be changed on Xt .OORIGINAL
images.

(During JPEG Playback.)
JPEG flies are displayed automatically (about
every 3 seconds) as a slide-show.

Press FF/SLOW+ or REWISLOW-.

Only the JPEG files in a folder that were saved
while being displayed are displayed,

<Example>

I

I

I M_ favodte
CARI,jpg

"CARZjpg
END WALTZ,mp3

_ PICTURES I.
1_ _REW/SLOW-

TECHNO 'Z P_;_e_#',_ t

I _ _ FF/SLOW+

(During JPEG Playback.)
You can rotate a JPEG picture using the ANGLE
button on the remote during JPEG Playback. (The
JPEG picture will be rotated 90 ° clockwise,)

Set rotation.

Press ANGLE repeatedly to change display
as below. (During JPEG Playback screen)
Press STOP to return to the MP3/WMA/JPEG
MENU.

4th Press

1st Press

2nd Press

3rd Press

I
• Operation can be done during ZOOM (above).
• The vertical/horizontal ratio of rotated JPEG

images may vary when they are displayed.

<Example>

If FF/SLOW is pressed while picture 1 is displayed.
picture I picture 2 picture 3 picture 4

Image changes every 3 seconds.

If REW/SLOW- ispressed while picture 3 is
displayed,

picture3 picture 2 picture 1

Image changes every 3 seconds.

• Still picture
Press PAUSE (only SLIDE)

• Forward/ReverseTrack Skip
Press SKIP+ IHI_I or SKIP- I_l_l. Each press
skips a file,

• Cancel slide show
Press STOP to return to the MP3NVMA/JPEG
MENU.

Press ACTION to return to the DVD MAINMENU.



You can prevent playback of DVOs with a specific rating level which may be unsuitable for chl{d_e_.
• Some DVDs are encoded with a rating level, li the disc retie 9 is hi_j_e r (stricter) than the one you preset, playback

will be prohibited.

Discs not encoded with a rating level will play even it the jacket states it ia for mature audiences.
For these discs, the DVD Lock Ratings will not work.

Perform DVD Lock setting in TV mode.
Enter your secret code to display LOCK menu.
(Perform "Enter Secret Code" steps on p_je 38.)

1) Press AV* to select"DVD LOCK."
2) Press SET to set "ON"

or _OFF."

• "ON" -* DVD Lock is activated.
• "OFF" _ DVD Lock is deactivated.

2 1) Press &,to select
"CHANGE SETTINGS."

2) Press SET to display
ecl'een.

]1 I

=° II SET

<When DVD Lock is sctlvated>

3 1) Press &_lr<l• to select
rating level

2) Press SET to
select "LOCKED" or
"UNLOCKED:'

LEVEL 1:

LEVEL 2:

LEVEL 3 to 7:

LEVEL 8;

LOCK ALL:
P}ayback of a_ DVDs, CDs and Video
CDs is prohibited. (Use to prohibit play of
mature theme DVDs not encoded with a
rating level.)
DVDs expressly _or_hi_dran car, be p_yed
back.
DVDs far general audJences/chJJdren
can be played back. (DVDs with mature
content are prohibited,)
NO LIMIT: (Factory preset)
All DVDe can be played back.

• Ratings which are h_ghiighted in Green wiil be b_acked; tho._e
not hlghiighted (white letters) will not be blocked.

Press ACTION three times to exit.

After DVD Lock is set and a blocked DVD
is played, this message will appear. The
massage may differ depending on the
disc.
TO continue viewing a bloaked
program for r_ow,
Press A,_!' to select "YES" and SET.
Then, enter year 4-digit secret cede.
When "NO" is selected, blocked programs
cannot be viewed.

<When blocked programs>

To change DVD LOCK settings

Afte_ entering your secret code in
step 3 on page 38, select "OFF" to
deactivate DVD Lock or change the
rating level.

!
5;



Press ACTION* in Stop mode to displayMAIN MENU.

_,_ 1) Press A,•l_to

Z select "DVD."
2) Press SET to

display screen.

3 1) Press _1,, to
select an item.

2) Press SET to set.

Once initial settings are done, they remain
in memory (even after the power is off) until
changed. This means the unit will always
operate under the same conditions (especially
DVDs) each time.

[] Check List
[] Unit is in TV-VCR mode, press TV/VCR.

DISC LANGUAGES (See below.)
Any languages offered on the disc can be set. If a
language not offered is set, the original disc language
will be selected.

AUDIO OUTPUT (See page 59.)
You can set the audio output that comes from the
digital audio output terminal.

STILL MODE (See page 60.)
To select "FIELD" or "FRAME" to prevent jitter or to
make small text or fine patterns clearly visible in a still
picture. When "AUTO" is set, "FIELD" or "FRAME" is
selected automatically.

TV MODE (See page 60.)
To select whether the video matedal for a wide-screen
will be played back in Pan & Scan style or in Letterbox
style.

To select and set the language of the audio soundtreck,
subtitles, or title/DVD menus forall discs to be played.

1) Press A_ to
select "DISC
LANGUAGES."

2)Press SET to
display screen.

1) Press _ to
select an item.

2) Press SET
repeatedly for
desired language.
(Please refer right.)

Press ACTION to redisplay DVD MAIN MENU
and go to step 3 to setup another item. Or,

press ACTION three times to exit.

"AUDIO" selections
To select the audio soundtrack language.
(Factory preset: English)
English/Spanish/French/Japanese
Original: Original disc language
OTHER _: Other language selection *_

"SUBTITLE" selections
TO select the subtitle language.
(Factory preset: AUTO)
AUTO: Same language selected for"AUDIO"

• If language set for "AUDIO" is
used in playback, subtitles will not
appear.

• If another language is used during
playback, the subtitles will appear
in the language selected at "AUDIO"
setup.

EnglishlSpanishlFrenchlJapanese
OTHER _***: Other language selection *_

"MENUS" selections
(Factory preset: English)
To select the language used in title menus or
DVD menus.
EnglishlSpanishlFrenchlJapanese
OTHER _=k>_: Other language selection *_

To enter OTHER _=_>_ code number,
Press NUMBER keys (Please refer to
language codes on page 61).

To make corrections, press • repeatedly to
delete language code number, and correct.

_ If the selected language is not offered, the
original disc language is selected.

58 ........ i"l_=llPi=lr;i'[';'_'-T :_--'_! ....... ,,_,:w_,_....].._. ......... .=,.=,_,_,_.-_,,,,_._,...,.i,=,_.'-._,,_.,,_._.'_._,.,-,_,_,.-



Select the digital output to be output from the optical
digital audio output connector of the unit.

DO steps I and 2 on page 58.

_) 1) Press AV toselect "AUDIO
OUTPUT."

2) Press SET to
display screen.

3 1) Press AV to
select an item,

2) Press SET
repeatedly for
output. (See
below.)

• "LPCM (DVD)" selections
OFF: Linear PCM of less than 48 kHz/t 6 bit

is output. When playing DVDs recorded
in linear PCM of over 48 kHz/20 bit, no
digital audio is output, (Factory preset)

PCM: When playing DVDs recorded in
tinaar PCM of 48 kHz/20 bit/24 bit or
more, digital audio Converted to 44,1
kHz/16 bit or 48 kHz/16 bit is output.
/Digitat output of PCM audio is restricted
to48 kHz/t6 bit or below for copyright
protection.)

• "Dolby Digital" selections
Bitstream: Dolby Digital bitstream (lch-5.1ch) is

output, (Factory preset)
PCM: When you have connected a amplifier

that doesn't have a built-in Dolby Digital
decoder.

• "dts" selections
Bitstream: dts bitstream is output. (Factory preset)
PCM: When you have connected a amplifier

that doesn't have a built-in dts decoder,

• "DRC (Dynamic Range Compression)"
selections

OFF: Normal audio range is selected, (FaCtory
preset)

ON: For dynamic sound even at low volume,
this is useful for late-night listening.
[Dolby Digital DVDs only].

Press ACTION to redisplay DVD MAiN MENUand go to step 2 to setup another item Or,
press ACTION three times to exit.

C:_(2) (_ (3b

(_ _ Q _| ACTION

sE,ECT

fype of Rcoe mj_e_de__mplifier
robe LPCM I Derby I _ J

=onnected (DVD) _al _

s connected

_Vamplifier
_ithoutDoJb}

3igitsl/dts PCM _CM_

_ecoder

_Vamplifier
ncluding

3olbyDigital iCM _tream Pq

_ecoder

_,Vamplifier
ncluding
3olby PCM Bitstream Bitstream* 1
3igitsl/dts /_ecoder

• Make settings according to amplifier
connected to optical audio output as shown
in above table.

"1 When connecting an amplifier (with an
optical digital input connector) which
does not contain the Dolby Digita} or
dts decoder, be sure to select "PCM_'
If "Bitstresm" is selected, starting DVD
play may, cause such a high level of noise
as to be harmful to your ears and damage
the speakers.

*2 When a dta decoder is connected, please
select "Bitstream" in "dts? If"PCM" is
selected, there will be stereo sound,

59



[-._dlalaH_[e]_]=l

Set to reduce jitter in a displayed still picture or a motion
picture.

DO steps 1 and 2 on page 58.

2 1) Press AV* to select
"STILL MODE."

2) Press SET repeatedly
for mode. (See below)

AUTO: "FIELD" (Field still) or "FRAME" (Frame still)
is automatically selected during the still mode.
(Factory preset)

FIELD: "FIELD" (Field still) is always selected,
This setting will reduce jitter when compared
with "AUTO" on same discs.

FRAME: "FRAME" (Frame still) is always selected,
Some texts and fine patterns will be seen clearly
when compared with "AUTO" on some discs.

Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.

Set the screen display style for widescreen video material
playback,

aDO steps I and 2 on page 58.

b 1) Press AV to select "TV
MODE."

2) Press SET repeatedly
for mode. (See below.)

*important:
If a remote control button does not
workwhen pressed, press the DVD
button on the remote and try the
button again.

O(])
_ _) _ ACTION

sE,ECTAv<P_

=% SET

_ cc,v_aes_

4:3 Pan & Scan (Factorv preset)

4:3 Pan & Scan : Widescreen video data is played in Pan
(Factory preset) & Scan style (left and right of screen is

trimmed.)
• Video data not formatted in Pan &

Scan will play in letterbox style.
4:3 Letterbox : Widescreen video data is played in

Letterbox style (top and bottom of
screen has black margin).

C Press ACTION twice to exit this mode

4:3 Letterbox



Enter the appropriate code number for the initial settings "AUDIO," "SUBTITLE" and/or "MENUS" (see
page 58).

6566 Afar 7079 Faroese 7678 Lingala 8375 Slovak

6566 Abkhazian 7082 French 7679 Laothian 8376 SIovenian

6670 Afrikaans 7089 Frisian 7684 Lithuanian 8377 Samoan

6677 Ameharic 7165 Irish 7686 Latvian, Lettish 8378 Shona

6582 Arabic 7168 ScotsGaelic 7771 Malagasy 8379 Somali

6583 Assamese 7176 Galician 7773 Maori 8381 Albanian

6588 Aymara 7178 Guarani 7775 Macedonian 8382 Serbian

6590 Azerbaijani 7185 Gujarati 7776 Malayalam 8385 Sundanese

6665 Bashkir 7265 Hausa 7778 Mongolian 8386 Swedish

6669 Byelorussian 7273 Hindi 7779 Moldavian 8387 Swahili

6671 Bulgarian 7282 Croatian 7782 Marathi 8465 Tamil

6672 Bihari 7285 Hungarian 7783 Malay 8469 Telugu

6678 Bengali;Bangla 7289 Armenian 7784 Maltese 8471 Tajik

6679 Tibetan 7365 Interlingua 7789 Burmese 8472 Thai

6682 Breton 7378 Indonesian 7865 Nauru 8473 Tigrinya

6765 Catalan 7383 Icelandic 7869 Nepali 8475 Turkmen

6779 Corsican 7384 Italian 7876 Dutch 8476 Tagalog

6783 Czech 7387 Hebrew 7879 Norwegian 8479 Tonga

6789 Welsh 7465 Japanese 7982 Oriya 8482 Turkish

6865 Danish 7473 Yiddish 8065 Panjabi 8484 Tatar

6869 German 7487 Javanese 8076 Polish 8487 Twi

6890 Bhutani 7565 Georgian 8083 Pashto,Pushto 8575 Ukrainian

6976 Greek 7575 Kazakh 8084 Portuguese 8582 Urdu

6978 English 7576 Greenlandic 8185 Quechua 8590 Uzbek

6979 Esperanto 7577 Cambodian 8277 Rhae_o4:_mance 8673 Vietnamese

6983 Spanish 7578 Kannada 8279 Romanian 8679 VolapL_k

6984 Estonian 7579 Korean 8285 Russian 8779 Wolof

6985 Basque 7583 Kashmiri 8365 Sanskrit 8872 Xhosa

7065 Persian 7585 Kurdish 8368 Sindhi 8979 Yoruba

7073 Finnish 7589 Kirghiz 8372 Serbo-Croatian 9072 Chinese

7074 Fiji 7665 Latin 8373 Singhalese 9085 Zulu



Check the toltswing points once again if you are having trouble with your unit

Compteteiy insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
Set POWER button to ON,

occurs after about 5 re{n. ir_DVO mode with no ,
ignal in TV or Playback mode. Turn the,

No picture or sound...

Poor picture with normal
sound...

Poor sound with no[rnal
})ctu_e-.

Poor TV reception..,

No color or poor color,..

3host (nluitiple)
Images...
TV grograme caunot be
watched..,
Channel cannot be
selected...

TV (5_ogram cannot be
recorded...

Timer recording cannot
be performed...

No pJayback picture,
or the playback picture
is noisy or contains
streaks...

VCR cannot be
controlled,.

Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctly set. (P. 11)
Comp)efeiy insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
Set POWER button to ON.

Adlust BRIGHTNESS, SHARPNESS, and PICTURE controls in the SET UP
Video Adlustrnent. (P. 45)

Adiuet VOLUME control. (P. 22)

Adiuet SHARPNESS and PICTURE controls in the SET UP Video
Adlaetment. (P. 45)
Adjust TINT and COLOR _c_trc_sin the BET UP Vid_ Adit_stment.(P. 45)

Install a directional antenna.

Make sure the selected channel is in unit's memory, (P. 16)

Only the chancre( being [ecorded ca_ be viewed on this anit.

l'tlltltll'li
Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctly set. (P. 11 )
Make sure cassette record tab is infect. (P. 4)

Check that clock is set to current time and dole.
Make sure DSSfCA_bLE box (it used) Is left on and tuned to chant',el to be
recorded.
Set recording StardStop times correctly. (P. 30-31)
Timer recording may not be performed or continued if a power interruption
of more than 1 minute occurs before or dur}ng a Timer Recording, even afte[

_power is restored.

Ad ust TRACKING control in either direc_on. (P. 6)
Try Head C eaning. (P. 6

Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 37)

Iii_ iii,1 _I_l'illl r_ I

Unit cannot be
controlled...

,ACTION, PLAY,
,SELECT, SET POWER,
_tc. buttons cannot be
_eleeted...

Aim Remote directly at the remote sensor on the unit, {P. 9)
Avoid any object blocking signal path,
Inspect the remote batteries. (P. 4)
Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 37)
Exposing unit remote sensor to direct fluorescent or outdoor light may cause
signal intefle_en_e.
Press TVNCR tor TV-VCR mode. (P. 22)
Press OVD for DVD mode, P, 20)
Press FM for PM mode. P, 28)
Check r_motebatterle_.

62 il|t,'t._'t Itll fllillll" flllill II Illll lll_l I_lll'_lllllllillltliillliflllllil I_I III III II llll II I1_



I_vA|lAvl [,_t_oil,] |711,,]|][_o] __,_ tto] i

Play fails to start even This unit cannot play discs other than DVDs, Video CDs and CDs.
when PLAY is pressed... The disc may be dirty and require cleaning.

Play starts but then
stops Be sure disc is installed with label side up.
immediately...

Picture is distorted

during rapid advance or The picture will be somewhat distorted at times: this is normal.
rapid reverse...

No Forward/Reverse Some discs may have sections which prohibit Forward/Reverse search. (P. 21 )
search play...

Play does not start even Confirm the "DVD LOCK" seitlng. (P. 57)
when title is selected...

Audio soundtrack and/or

subtitle language is not If the audio soundtrack and/or subtitle language selected at DVD initial settings
the one selected at the does not exist on the disc, it will not be accessible.

initial settings...

Subtitles appaar onl_ when available on disc.No subtitles...
Select 'ON at the _ubtltle language' section (P. 46) to display subtitles.

Alternative audio Alternative language cannot be selected with discs which do not contain more than
soundtrack one language.
(or subtitle) language For some discs, aJternatlve language cannot be selected with the AUDIO or SUB
cannot be selected... TITLE button. Try selecting it from the DVD MAIN MENU if available.

This function is dependent on software availability. Even if disc has multiple angles,
Angle cannot be they may be recorded for specific scenes only (ANGLE Indicator on unit lights up). (P.
changed... 47)

Video cassette cannot Insert the cassette window side up; record tab facing you.
be inserted...

Video cassette cannot
be removed... Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.

E eet does not function
or nsert on cannot be Turn the POWER off and then on, and try ejecting or inserting the tape again.
done...

Video cassette ejects

when a recording is Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P. 4)
started, or the power is
turned off for timer

recording...

The disc cannot be First, unplug unit. Then, prepare a rigid wire (e.g. an extended paper clip, etc.) and,
applying moderate force, insert it straight into the hole at the base of the tray. The

removed.., tray will eject a little. Now, pull the tray all the way out and remove the disc. (P. 10)

In Stop mode, the VCR To enable Quick Play mechanism, the VCR cylinder wilt rotate for about 3 minutes.
motor (CYLINDER) This reduces response time from Stop to Play mode and from Play to Rewind Search
continues to rotate., mode.

If you cannot resolve the problem, please call the Customer Satisfaction Center for product
assistance at 1-800-211-PANA(7262).
To locate an authorized servicenter call toll free 1-800-211*PANA(7262)
or send e-mail to : consumerpreducts@panasonio.com.



These displays will alert you of a missed operation or provide further instructions.

PLEASE SET
{fyou attem_ to set or review a Timer Recordingor set the OmTimer and the C{ockCLOCK BEFORE is _ot s_t... _6_7)

PROGRAMMING

CHECK CASSETTE
RECORD TAB ff you press REC, and a cassette is inserted with no record tab... (_R4,1B)

TO CANCEL TIMER
REC HOLD DOWN
STOP KEY FOR if you press STOP dudng a Timer Recording... (F_31)
APPROX 3 SEC

NO CASSETTE
PLEASE INSERT A if you press PLAY, FF, REW, or REC without a cassette inserted... (_18)
CASSETTE

PLEASE PREPARE If the unit is set in Stop mode or a cassette with record tab is _ot inserted two
FOR TIMER REC minutes before a Timer Recording is about to begin... (_30_3_)

VIDEO HEADS MAY
NEED CLEANING
PLEASE INSERT
HEAD CLEANING if headc_eaningbecomes necessary while playing bac_ a tape... (P.6)
CASSETTE OR
REFER TO MANUAL
END: PLAY

VCR LOCK tfyou p ressafunctionbuttonotherthanSTOP/EJECTorPOWERwhiletheunitis
ACTIVATED in VCR Lock mode... (1_37)

PLEASE CHECK
THE DISC, AND

ff you press PLAY, or the unit reads data from a stained or scratched disc _nDVD
FOR STAINS OR mode. Also, _ the type of disc is ot_ tha_ OVD, VideoCO e_ C_._ (P.7)
SCRATCHES ON
DISC

THIS DISC MAY NOT
Playbackof _ disc with differentregion number was attempted. Onlydiscs marked

BE PLAYED IN YOUR reg_o_"1 :' "ALL7 or thos_ _at toc{_de"1_a_eptayabie or_this unit. (F_3}
REGION

THISTYPE OF DISC
CANNOT BE PLAYED.
PLEASE INSERT A An unusable disc is inserted in the unit, (RT)

DIFFERENT DISC

CANNOT PLAY THIS This fite format cannotbe pla_y_ed.
FILE (Appears during MP3/WMA/JPEG file p[ayback)(F_54)

THIS FILE IS This file isC_pydght protectedand cannot be played bsck.
PROTECTED (Ptaybackis prohibited.)(R54)

IT IS PROHIBITED
TO COPY DVD/
VIDEO CD/CD TO ff you press REC in DVD mode... (F_18-19)

VHS

64



• Conexibn para AntJCable
Conecte Ant./Cable a la entrada de antena de la TV
(VHF/UHF).

V F UNF.- Ant./Cable

• Conexi6n para Sistema Digital de
Satelite (DSS)/Convertidor de cable

Conecte la salida del convertidor de cable la entrada

"VFH/UHF' con el RF cable.

_VHF/UHF Ant./Cabte

Conecte pot favor todas las conexiones del cable o
de la antena antes de energizar los aparatos.

Presione TV/VCR para la modalidadTV-VCR.

Conecte el cable electrico de la unidaden el enchufe de pared de la CA.

2 Encienda la TV
mediante el control
o directamente en
la unidad. La unidad
inicia la busqueda
de canales y
ajusta el tiempo
automaticamente.

• Si usa conve_tidorde cable, enciendala y seleccione e_
Servicio Publico de Canales de Television (PBS) en su
horatio de uso o tiempo de su zona. Si utiliza receptor
DSS este debe de estar apagado.

Seleccionesse realizaran
automaticamente,
cuando la
configuracion
termine la pantalla
siguiente aparecera.

• Si "AUTO CLOCK SET IS
INCOMPLETE" aparece
en pantalla, coloque
e_tiempo usando el
procedimiento manuaI
(MANUAL CLOCK SET),
vea_oenseguida.
ContinUa...

• LOS botones de funciones son inoperantes
durante la Configuraci6n iniciaL

• Para retirar un cassette durante el Ajuste
automAtico, pulse EJECT dos veces en el control
remoto o STOP dos veces en e_ VCR. En este

caso, los ajustes se deben reatizar manualmente.
(Vea la p.16-17 de Libro de operaciones
avanzadas).

• Dependiendo de las condiciones, puede
que el Ajuste automatico del reloj tarde
mAs de 30 minutos. En ese caso, purse STOP
para detener la configuraciSn y realice los ajustes
manualmente. (Vea la b.16-17 de Libro de
oberaciones avanzadas).

Si el ajuste automAticodel reloj no se ha
completado, ajuste elrelojmanualmentede la
siguiente manera.

Presione ACTION en el controlremoto para visualizar la pantalla
del menu RELOJ.

Presione AV para seleccionar elmes y SET para colocarlo. De la
misma forma, seleccione y ajuste
la fecha, aSo, hora y DST (Hora de
Verano).

Presione dos veces la teclaACTION para poner el RELOJ en
rnarcha y salir.

Presione ACTION para visualizar el
menLO.

2 Presione
AV_f I_ para
selecoionar
"RELOJ," y
luego Presione
SET.

3 Presione &T
para seleccionar
"MANUAL" y
luego presione
SET.

4 Presione &T y
SET para
seleccionar y
ajustar la hora y
la fecha.

Presione ACTION dos veces para
que el reloj comience a funcionar y
salir de este modo.



Inserte un cassette.• El videograbador combinado se enciende
autom_tlcamente.

Presione PROG pare visualizar "FIJAR
PROGRAMACION+"

Presione PLAY.• La reproducci6n comienza automaticamente si
el cassette no tiene la lengL_etapare prevenci6n
de grabaci6n.

• Para encontrar una escena en particular
BL_squada hacia adalante
-_ Presione FF/SLOW+
BL_squada hacia atr_s
-_ Presione REW/SLOW-

•Para ver una imagen fija (congelada)
--, Presione STILL/PAUSE

•Para ver en c_mara lenta
-+ Presione FF/SLOW+ o REW/SLOW- an el
modo de imagen fija

•Para ver im_genas cusdro a cuadra
-* Presione STILL!PAUSE en el modo de
imagen fija

•Para parar
--, Preaione STOP

•Para rebobinar la cinta
--, Presione REW/SLOW-

•Para hacar avanzar la cinta r_pidamente
Presione FF/SLOW+

•Para axpulsar el cassette
-+ Presione EJECT an el control remato o
STOP/EJECT an el videograbador combinado

lJ it=.] P, [o.lto] i [:._"I oP,T+:I[P. I,"I iP, I t. l P,lil P,l IP.to.]to] i

Inserte un cassette con la lengLietapara prevenci6n de grabado.
• El videograbador combinado se enciende

autom&tlcamente.

Presione OH IT o las teclas num_ricaspare seleccionar el canal+

Presione SPEED para seleccionarla velocidad de grabaci6n.
SP = reproducci6n normal
LP = rapraducci6n larga
SLP = rapraducci6n super larga
• La velocidad seleccionada debe aparecer en la

pantalla.

Presione REC pare comenzar lagrabaci6n.
• Pareno editar6 grabar partesde una grabaci6n,

presioneSTILL/PAUSE pare hacer una pause
durante la grabaci6n+

• NOpodr& ver otro canal durante la grabaci6n+
•Para parar --, Presione STOP.
• Si se desea que el videograbador

deje de grabar a una hera
prefijada. (Grabaci6n de un toque)
Presione REC repatidamente paraajustar]a
horade grabaci6n (30 min - 4 horas,)

1) Presione IT
pare seleccionar
"TEMPORIZADORY

2) Presione SET
para visualizar+

3

• S+ya existe un programs en la memoria,
presione iV y SET pare seleccionar un
nQmero de programs sin user.

Presione AT

para ssleccionar y
presione SET o • I_
pare colocar.

• 1+31= Grabaci6n Qnica
• DIARIO = ala misma

hora de lunes a viemes
• SEMANAL =ala misma

hora LIRa vez ala

semana

i_'_8--9"'"'" 31-- 1 -- 2 ----- 6"_,_

Fecha __ 7 AI • Otdon ixra elqlr DIARI0

de hoy L SEMANAL SEMt_IAL $EM/_IAL._
--r (SAB) ...... (LUN) -- (DOM)

Repita el paso 3 pare ajustar:
hora de comienzo, hora de parada, canal (o LINEA
pare una fuente exterior), velocidad (SP, LP, SLP)

I4 +++++++++++
+++ + ++_++;+++++++++++ ;_+++ ++ i +;++]+

Presione PROG para
terminar el programa+
Para introducir
m&s programas,
presione Iv y SET
para seleccionar el
n6mero de programa
en blanco, y luego
repita los pesos 3.

Presione PROG dos veces para salir deeste modo+
• Siesta usandoun decodificador de TV cable,

asegerese que se encuentra en el canal
deseado y que la aIimentaci6n queda conectada
pare grabar con temporizador.

• El indicador PROG TIMER se enciende en el
videograbador combinado+



Presione POWER en el control remoto o •el aparatoy luego el boton DVD.

Introducir un disco.1) Presione OPEN/CLOSE.
2) Ponga un disco en la bandeja de disco.

• Sujete el disco sin tocar ninguna de sus
superficies, p6ngaiocon el lado donde est_
impreso el tftulo hacia arriba, alin(_elocon Ias
gulas y p6ngaioen su poslci6n apropiada.

Disco de 3"(8 cm) Disco de 5" (12 cm)

Presione PLAY para Iniciar lareproducci6n. La bandeja del disco se
cierra automaticamente.
• Siest4 usando un DVD interactivo (Interactive

DVD)o un Video CD con contc4de reproducciSn
(playbackcontrol) y apareceun men_ de tftulos
(TITLEMENU) en la pactalla,siga al paso4.

1) Presione &T,< I_ o las teclasnumdricas para ssleccionar el
artfculodeseado.

2) Presiooe SET pars la reproducci6n.
Si usa las teclas
num_ricas, la reproducci6n comienza
autom_iticamente.

Presione STOP pars parar [areproducci6n.

Presione OPEN/CLOSE para expulsar eldisco.

Para buscar una escena en particular
Bdsqueda hacia adelante
Presione FF/SLOW+ en el modo de
reproducci6n.
Bdsqueda hacia atrds -_
Presione FF/SLOW- en el modo de reproducci6n.
(Pars liberar, presione PLAY)

Pars saltar un capltulo o una pista Salto
hacia adelante
Presione SKIP+ IH_I en el modo de reproducci6n.
Un capftulo DVD o una pista Video CD/CD)
se saita cada ves que se oprime la tecla,
Sslto hacia atr_s -+
Presione SKIP* I<1<1en el modo de reproducci6n.

• Para ver una imagen fija
Presione PAUSE durante ]a reproducci6n. (Para
liberar, presione PLAY)

•Para ver imageries cuadro a cuadro
(DVDNideo CD)
Presione STILL/PAUSE en el modo de imagen
fi a. La imagen avanza un cuadro cads vez que
pres ona a tec a. Para vo vet a a reproducc 6n
normal, presione PLAY.)

• Para ver en c_mara lenta
(DVD/Video CD)
Presione FF/SLOW+ o FF/SLOW- en el modo
de imagen fija. (Pars liberar, presione PLAY)

El idioms de los subtitulos seleccionado al hacer
las fijaciones iniciales se puede cambiar por otto
idioms diferente, si _ste se encuentra disponible.

_Lr_TmJLO

Presione SUBTITLE
durante la
reproducci6n.
• Cuando no hays

subtftulos grabados, "-"
se visualizar& en lugar
del nQmerode idiom&

1) Presione &T para
se{eccionar el
idioma deseado.

2) Presione I_ (o <)
para se{eccionar
"ACTIVO" o
"INACTIVO."

El idioms de la pista de sonido seleccionado al
hacer {as fijaciones iniciales se puede cambiar
por otto idioms diferente, si este se encuentra
disponible.

Presione AUDIO
durante la
reproducci6n pars
visualizar la pantalla
AUDIO.

2

eLe_lR

Presionei_para
seleccion elidioma
deseado.



AigunosdiscosDVDUenenescenasquehansidefilmadas
simult_neamentedesdeunnt_merode&qgulosd#erentes.
Conestos discos, la misma escena podrA verse desde
cada uno de estos Angulos diferontes utilizando el bot6n
ANGLE.

Presione ANGLE
durante la
reproducci6n para
visualizar la pantalla
de Angulo.

AIgunos discos con peliculas, por ejemplo,
vienen con dos o mAs tftulos+ Si el disco tiene
un men5 de titulos grabados, el botSn TITLE
podr_ utilizarse para seleccionar el tftulo de la
pelicula.

Presione TITLE durante lareproducci6n. Ahora se visualiza una
lista de los tffulos del disco.

2 Presione &T para

deseado.selecci°narel'ngu'° 2 I_l

I _ [_T;_ I

L Dogs
of the world

Presione AUDIO durante la reproducci6npara visual[zar la pantalla AUDIO.

1) Presione AT
_1• o las
teclas
num_ricaspara

2) seleccionar el

titulo deseado+
PresioneSET o
PLAY.

2 1) Presione &T(o _1•)
para seleccionar el
ajuste deseado.

2) Presione •(o _1)
para ajustar. (DVD
so]amente)

• DVD Karaoke (1 vocal)
VOCAL ON-_VOCAL OFF

• DVD Karaoke (2 vocales)
VOCAL V1 ,-,+VOCAL V2-_VOCAL V 1+V2-_VOCAL OFF

• Video CD
LR-*L-_R

".._'_ iP,l_+*]i lit_ll _I n iP,[_[Jllllll}rl llt+t_ P,n i[=]ii(_i

Durante la reproducci6n de un DVD, puede ampiiar a
imagen seleccionando la relaci6n de zoom usando el
bot6n ZOOM mediante control remoto.

Seleccione el tamafio de la imagen.
Presione ZOO• repetidamente para cambiar el
tamafio de la imagen como se +ndica a continuaciSn:

X 1.0(ORIGINAL) X 1.S (Z00M 1) X 2.0(ZOOM 2)

Algunos discos DVD tienen estructuras t3nicas
de ment_s Ilamadas ment_s DVD+
Por ejemplo, los DVDs programados con un
contenido compiejo proporcionan ment3s gula, y
los grabades con varios idiomas proporcionan
ment3s para audio e idiomas de subtitulos+
Aunque los contenidos de los menL_sDVD y la
operacide cambian de disco a disco+ a
continuacide se explica la operacide b_sica
cuando se utiliza esta caracter/stica.

Presione MENU durante lareproducci6n El menu de DVD
introducido en el disco se visualiza
ahora.

2 ,
12AUDIO I

3. ANGLE

1) Presione AT,4
• o las teclas
num+ricas para
seleccionar el
articulo
deseado.

2) Presione SET o
PLAY.

SdapCdn I

• Use los botones A, V, • y • para desplazar
!a posici6n hacia arriba, hacia abajo, hacia la
izquierda o hacia la derecha.



Puedeustedprogramarpistasespecificasy el ordende
reproducci6n.

Presione ACTION en el modo paro (STOP)para visualizar MAIN MENU.

2 1) Presione &T<I_
para seleccionar
"DVD,"

2) Presione SET para
visualizar.

3 1) Presione &T para
seleccionar °MODO
DEREPRODUCCION7

2) Presione SET para
visualizar.

Laspistasse reproducen de forrna arbitraria.

Repita los pasos 1-3 de la
"Reproduccion programa",

2

arbilraria.

• Paracancelar,presione
STOPdurantela

repr0ducci6ny luego
presioneCLEAR.

4
 i iii!i i i i!iii'i!i!iii! ii ! iiiii! ili!!ii i iiii!i!ii i

1) Presione AT para
seleccionar
"REPRODUCCION
DE PROGRAMAS."

2) Presione SET para
visualizar.

5

6

1) Presione &T411=-
para seleccionar el
n_mero de ]a pista
deseada. (Se
visualizan los
n_meros de la pista
del disco).

2) Presione SET para
seleccionar.

• Repita el paso5 para
seleccionar otraplsta.

• La pistaseleccionada se
aSadea la parte derecha.

1) Presione &T411=-
para seleccionar
"INICIAR."

2) Presione SET,
• La reproducci6n

comienza en la
secuencia programada.

• Paracancelar, presione
STOP durante la
reproducci6n y luego
presione CLEAR.



CuandosepresionaDISPLAY,la visualizaci6n
en pantalle muestra la informaci6n del disco
(tttulo / capffulo / nt3mero de lista, tiempo
transcurddo de reproducci6n, audio / +dloma
del subtftulo, y &ngulo) e informaci6n (repetir
la reproducci6n, modo reproducci6n, Karaoke
vocal encendido / apagado, etc.).

Presione DISPLAY en el modoreproducci6n o parada para visualizar
en pantalla.
• Cada vezque se presione DISPLAY, la

visuaiizaci6nen pantallacambia como se
muestra a continuaci6n+

Informaci6n seleccionada del disco
/

Informac_n seleccionada de la unidad

Pantalla n_orreal

I

1) Presione &T (o <1_)paraseleccionar el articulo deseado.
2) Presione SET para colocar+

3
<Ejemplo de DVD>

1)Presione
&T para
seleccionar
el ajuste
deseado.

2) Presione
SET pare
colocar,

<Ejemplo de Vfdeo CD>
Para volver

normal,ala pantalla

_i_ presione

CLEARrepetidamenteDiSPLAy.o

Presione ACTION en el modo de paro(STOP) para visualizar MAIN MENU.

1) Presione &T_II_ para seleccionar"DVD+"
2) Presione SET para visualizar.

1) Presione st para seleccionar el artfculodeseado.
2) Presione SET.

IDIOMAS DEL DISCO
Todos los idiomas ofrecldos en el disco pueden ser
ajustados, Si el idioma ajustado no es ofrecido an el
disco, se seleccionar_= el idioma original del disco.
SALIDA DE AUDIO
Puede usted ajustar la sallda audio procedente de la
terminal de salida audio digital.
DETENER RASTREO
Pare seleccionar +CAMPO" o "C UADRO" pare
prevenir inestabilidad o pare permitir vet textos
pequeSos o patrones finos claramente en el modo de
imagen fija.
4 : 3 PREFERENCIA
Pare seleccionar si el material del vfdeo pare pantalla
anoha sere vuelto a reproducir en el estilo Pan&Scan
o en el estilo Letterbox en ]a pantalla.

1) Presione st para seleccionar el artfculodeseado.
2) Presione SET.

Volver a visualizar el
5mene de DVD para continuer el ajuste.

Presione ACTION y pase al paso 3 para ajustar
otro artlculo o, para salir, presione ACTION
tres yeses+

Seleccione "AUDIO"
Ingl_s/F-.spaSol/Franc_s/Japones: (Fijacibn de f_brica : ingles)
Original : Se seleccionarA el idioma original de cada

disco.
OTFIO **** : Se puede seleccionar el otro idioma.

Seleccione "SUBTITULO"
AUTO : Se seteccionarA el mismo que fue seleccionado en

la preparaci6n de "AUDIO". (FijaciSn de fabrica)
• Si el idioma seleccionado en la preparaci6n de

"AUDIO" se utilize durante la reproducci6n, los
subtftulos no aparecerAn+

• Si se utilize otto idioma durante la
reproducciSn, los subtftulos aparecerAn en
el idioma seleccionado en la preparaci6n de
"AUDIO"

Inkglll_s/Espa_ol/Franc_s/Japones
OTRO **** : Se puede seleccionar el otro idioma.

Seleccione "MENU"
Inglds/EspaSol/Franc_s/Japones : (Fijaci6n de f_brica : ingles)
OTRO **** : Se puede seleccionar el otro idioma.



-- o! _ | L : :'- : •

AUTO:

CAMPO:

CUADRO:

Dursnte el modo de imagen fija se
seleccionar_n autom&ticamante
"Campo fijo" o "Cusdro fijo" (Fijacion
de fabrica)

Seleccione este ajusta cuando ocurra
"distorsi6n" en las imagenes, incluso
cuando se haya seleccionado "AUTO".

"Cuadro fijo" esta siempre
seleccionado. Se utiliza cuando no
se puedan ver claramente textos
pequeho o patrones finos incluso
cuando est6 seleccionado "AUTO".

4:3 Pan&Scan :

4:3 Letterbox :

Datos de la pantalla ancha
de video son reproducidos
en el estilo Pan & Scan (la
parte derecha e izquierda de
la pantalla son recortadas).
(Fijaci6n de f_brica)
• Datos de video no

formateados en Pan & Scan
ser&n reproducidos en el estilo
letterbox.

Datos de la pantalla ancha de
video son reproducidos an el
estilo Letterbox (la parte de
ardba y abajo de la pantalla
tienen un margen negro).

Puede utilizar esta unidad para reproducir audio
de formato MP3/WMA/JPEG, grabado para uso
personal con una computadora, etc., en un
CD-ROM o CD-RW.
La ejecuci6n puede no tener lugar en algunos
casos, debido alas condiciones de la grabaci6n.

Presione POWER en el control remoto ounidad.

Presione OPEN/CLOSE y a continuacioncoloque un disco MP3/WMA/JPEG en la
bandeja de discos.
Presione OPEN/CLOSE para cerrarla.

Se visualizar_ el MENU MP3/WMA!JPEGy la ejecuci6n se iniciar_
autom&ticamente.

(Se visualizar& el directorio del CD.)

Contador
Estado de _ oo® _o_
la funci6n _REPROO _ _ _ Carpeta
• |_ _ principal

Area de las _ _._raa de
carpetas Y_Yss _v_'_'_ _ar hiv
(Lacarpeta_ _ E_ oa
visualizada MODEDE_E_F_DUCCON archivo/la
actualmente L _OF_AL J c e

see volverAe) II varp_l asv rd sua a
I con un

MODO DE REPRODUCCI()N cursor.)
i

j_:Archivo MP3 j_:Archivo WMA _:Archivo JPEG

_:Carpeta _:Carpeta principal

iEjecuci6n MP3/WMA/JPEG(Durante el modo STOP)
Presione ,&V pars seleccionar un archivo

MP3/WMA (,rJ/_) o un archivo JPEG (_), y
presione SET o PLAY.
• MP3/WMA
B0squeda hacia adelante/hacia atr_Is
--_Presione FF/SLOW+ o REW/SLOW- durante la
ejecuci6n.
Salto de Pista hacia adelante/hacia arras
--_Presione SKIP+ _ o SKIP- 1•_1 durante la
ejecuci6n.
• JPEG
B[/squeda siguiente/anterior
--_Presione SKIP+ _ o SKIP- I••
Inicie la muestra-diapositiva
--_Presione FF/SLOW+ o REW/SLOW-.
Ampliando una imagen --_Preaione ZOOM.
Rotando una imagen --_Presione ANGLE.
Presione STOP para detener la operacion descdta
ardba.

iSeleccione MODO DE REPRODUCCION
(Durante el modo STOP)
Preaiona • •para mover el cursor a MODO DE
REPRODUCCION, y Preaiona AV para
seleccionar el
MODO DE REPRODUCCION deseado.
[MODO DE REPRODUCClON]
NORMAL: Todos los archivos se reproducen s61o
una vez
REPETICION DE UNA MUSIC:
El archivo seleccionado se reproduce
repetidamente.
REPETIClON DE UN ARCHIVO:
Los archivos que se encuentran en la carpeta
seleccionada se reproducen repetidamente.
REPETICION DEL DISCO:
Todos los archivos se reproducen repetidamente,

Presione ACTION para regresar al DVD
MAIN PRINCIPAL



PANASONIC CONSUMER ELECTRONICS

COMPANY, DIVISION OF MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC
CORPORATION OF AMERICA
One Panasonic Way Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

PANASONIC SALES COMPANY, DIVISION OF
MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC OF PUERTO RICO, INC.,
AVE. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5 San Gabdel industrial
Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Panasonic/Quasar Video Products
Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty Coverage
If your product does not work properly because of a defect in materials or workmanship, Panasonic
Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as'the warrantor")
will, for the length of the period indicated on the chart below, which starts with the date of original
purchase ("warranty period"), at its option either (a) repair your product with new or refurbished parts, or
(b) replace it with a new or a refurbished product.The decision to repair or replace will be made by the
warrantor.

Product Parts Labor Service Contact Number

One (1) Year (except CC_ Ninety (90) Days
Image Sensor)

Camcorder CCD Image Sensor- 6 {Six Ninety (90) Days Catty-In or Mail-in t -800-211-PANA(7262)
Months

DVD/VCR Deck,
A/V Mixer One {1 ) Year Ninety (90) Days Ca_ty-ln or Mail-in 1-800-211-PANA(7262)

TV/VCR. TV/DVD, One (1) Year (except CRTI Ninety (90) Days Carry-In: 2t" CRT and Smaller
TV/DVD/VCR CRT - Two (2)Years Ninety (90) Days In-Home or Carry-In: 22" CRT and 1-800-211-PANA(7262)
Combination Larger

TV/HDR One (1) Year (except CRTI Ninety (90) Days
Combination CRT - Two (2)Years Ninety (90) Days In-Home or Carry-in 1-888-843-9788

Rechargeable
Batteries
(in exchange for Ten (10) Days Not AppIicable Carry-In or Mail-In 1-800-211-PANA(TS6S)

defective _em)

Tape
(in exchange for Five (S) Days Not Applicable Ca_ty-ln or Mail-In 1-800-21_-PANA(726S)
defective _em)

Memory Cards
(in exchange for Ninety (90) Days Not Applicable Ca_ty-ln or Mail-in 1-800-211-PANA(7262)
defective _em)

During the "Labor" warranty period there will be no charge for labor. During the "Parts" warranty period,

there will be no charge for parts. You must carry-in or mail-in your product or arrange for in-home
service, as applicable, during the warranty period.
If non-rechargeable batteries are included, they are not warranted. This warranty only applies to

products purchased and serviced in the United States or Puerto Rico. This warranty is extended only to

the odginal purchaser of a new product which was not sold "as is". A purchase receipt or other proof of
the original purchase date is required for warranty service.

Carry-In, Mail-in or In-Home Service
Far Carry-In, MaiFIn or In-Home Service (as applicable) in the United States call toll free contact

number listed above or visit Panasonic Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com

Far assistance in Puerto Rico call Panasonio Sales Company (787)-750-4300 or fax (787)-768-2910.

In-Home service, if applicable, requires clear, complete and easy access to the product by the

authorized servicer and does not include removal or re-installation of an installed product. It is possible
that certain in-home repairs will not be completed in-home, but will require that the product, or parts of

the product, be removed for shop diagnosis and/or repair and then returned.



Limited Warranty Limits And Exclusions
This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or workmanship, and DOES NOT
COVER normal wear and tear or cosmetic damage, nor does it cover markings or retained images on
the picture tube resulting from viewing fixed images (including, among other things, letterbox pictures
on standard 4:3 screen TV's, or non-expanded standard 4:3 pictures on wide screen TV's, or onscrean
data in a stationery and fixed location). The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which
occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor, or failures
which result from accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty
installation, set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer controls, improper maintenance, power
line surge, lightning damage, modification, or commercial use (such as in a hotel, office, restaurant, or
other business), rental use of the product, service by anyone other than a Factory Servicenter or other
Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.
THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS LISTED UNDER "LIMITED WARRANTY
COVERAGE". THE WARRANTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH
OF THIS WARRANTY. (As examples, this excludes damages for lost time, cost of having someone
remove or re-install an installed unit if applicable, or travel to end from the servicer, loss of media or
images, data or other memory or recorded content. The items listed are not exclusive, but are for
illustration only.)
ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIOD OFTHE LIMITED WARRANTY.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the exclusions may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state
to state. If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact
your dealer or Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the warrantor'
s Consumer Affairs Department at the addresses listed for the warrantor.
PARTS AND SERVICE (INCLUDING COST OF AN IN-HOME SERVICE CALL, WHERE
APPLICABLE) WHICH ARE NOT COVERED BYTHIS LIMITED WARRANTY AREYOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.

1-800-332-5368 (Customer Orders Only)
For hearing or speech impaired TTY users,TTY : 1-866-605-1277
Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
IMonday-Friday 6 am-5 pm; Saturday 6 am-10:30 am, PST)
Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

AS of August 2002



A Accessories ................................................. 4
AC Power Plug ........................................... 11
ACTION button ...................................... 8, 16
ADD/DLT/CLEAR button ........................ 8, 17
Audio Adjustment ...................................... 45
Audio Auto Gain Control (AGC) ................. 44
AUDIO button .................................. 8, 23, 42
Audio Connections .................................... 12
Audio Features ..................................... 42-43
Audio Menu ............................................... 44
Audio Mode for FM Radio .......................... 29
Audio Mode for Playback ........................... 42
Audio Mode for Recording ......................... 42
Audio Mode for TV Viewing ........................ 23
Audio Mute ................................................ 22
Audio/Video Input
connector (LINE) ................................. 10, 19
Audio Output Connector (L/R) .............. 11-12
Auto Operation Functions .......................... 35

B Batteries ...................................................... 4
Before Requesting Service ................... 62-63
Before Using ................................................ 4
Blocking Message ..................................... 41
Blue Screen Display .................................. 27
Broadcast Types ........................................ 23

C Cassette Compartment ............................. 10
Caption On Mute ...................................... 25
Channel .......................................... 16-17, 27
CHANNEL UP / DOWN button .............. 8, 22
Clock ..................................................... 16-17
Closed Caption ..................................... 24-25
CM SKIP/ZERO SEARCH button._..8, 34-35
Commercial Skip ....................................... 35
Connections ............................................... 11
Connections, Audio .................................... 12
Connections, DSS / Cable Box .................. 11
Connections, Antenna / Cable ................... 11
Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ....................... 19
COUNTER RESET button ..................... 8, 34
Customer Services Directory ................... 73

D DISPLAY button ..................................... 8, 27
DST (Daylight Saving Time) ........................ 6

E EJECT button ........................................... 8-9
Eject tape ................................................... 18

F Fast Forward .............................................. 18
FF/SLOW+ button .................................. 8, 18
FM button ......................................... 8, 28-29
FM Radio .............................................. 28-29
Forward Search ......................................... 18
Frame by Frame Advance ......................... 18
Front Panel Indicators .................................. 9
Function Display ........................................ 27

H Head Cleaning ............................................. 6

| Important Safeguards and Precautions.......2
Information (Unit, Cassette, Disc) ............. 6-7
Initial Setup ................................................ 14
Index Search ............................................. 32
Indicators on the Front Panel ....................... 9
Input Mode ................................................. 19

L Language ................................................... 16
Limited Warranty ................................... 72-73
Location of Controls ................................ 8-11

M MTS Broadcast / TV Stereo System .......... 23
MUTE button ......................................... 8, 22

N NUMBER keys ....................................... 8, 22
O 100 Key ...................................................... 22

One Touch Recording (OTR) ..................... 18
On-Screen Display (OSD) ......................... 27
ON-TIMER Indicator .............................. 9, 26
ON-TIMER with Alarm ............................... 26

P Phones ...................................................... 22
Playback .................................................... 18
PLAY button ........................................... 8, 18
POWER button ...................................... 8, 14
PROG button ................................... 8, 26, 30
PROG TIMER Indicator ......................... 9, 30

Q Quality Picture ............................................. 6
R Rapid Tune ................................................. 22

R-TUNE button ...................................... 8, 22
REC button ............................................ 8, 18
REC Indicator ........................................ 9, 18
Rec(ord) ..................................................... 18
Record / Playback Speed Settings .............. 4
Remote Control Buttons .............................. 8
Remote Sensor ............................................ 9
Repeat Play ............................................... 33
Reset Language, Channels, Clock ....... 16-17
Reset unit .................................................. 15
Reverse Search ......................................... 18
REW/SLOW- button ............................... 8, 18
Rewind ....................................................... 18

S Safety Precautions ...................................... 3
SEARCH button ................................ 8, 32-33
Secret Code ............................................... 38
Selecting Input Mode ................................. 19
SELECT / SET button ............................ 8, 16
Sleep Timer ............................................... 26
Slow Motion ............................................... 18
Spanish Quick Use Guide .................. 65-71
Special VCR Features .......................... 36-37
Specifications .............................................. 6
SPEED button ....................................... 8, 18
Still Picture ................................................. 18
STILL/PAUSE button ............................. 8, 18
STOP button .......................................... 8, 18
SURROUND button ............................... 8, 43
Surround Sound ........................................ 43



T TableofContents.........................................5
TapeErasurePrevention.............................4
TapeOperation.....................................32-35
TimerProgramReview,Replace,Clear.....31
TimerRecording........................................30
TimerRecordingCancellation...................31
TimeZoneAdjust.......................................17
TRACKING/ V-LOCK buttons .................. 6, 8
TV Operation ............................................. 22
TV Timer Features ..................................... 26
TV/VCR button ............................................. 8
TV/VCR Status & Clock Display ................ 27

U Unit, Front/RearView ............................ 10-11
US MOVIES Ratings .................................. 39
US TV PROGRAMS Ratings ..................... 40

V VCR Lock .................................................. 37
Video Adjustment ....................................... 45
Video Menu ................................................ 44
V-Chip Control Feature ......................... 38-41
VHF / UHF Antenna Input Terminal ........... 11
VOLUME UP / DOWN button ................ 8, 22

W Warning and Instruction Displays .............. 64
Weak Signal Display Feature ..................... 36

Z Zero Search ............................................... 34

A ANGLE button ................................. 8, 47, 56
ANGLE Indicator .................................... 9, 47
Auto-Power Off function ............................. 21
AUDIO button .................................. 8, 46, 47
AUDIO OUTPUT ........................................ 59
Audio soundtrack language (DVD) ............ 46

B Basic DVD Operation ................................. 20
C CLEAR button ................................... 8, 49-51
D Definition efterms ....................................... 7

Disc Audio attribute 1 type, sampling
frequency, bit No ........................................ 46
Disc format .................................................. 7
Disc handling ............................................... 7
Disc information screen ............................. 52
DISC LANGUAGES (DVD) ........................ 58
Disc Operation ...................................... 46-50
Disc Tray .......................................... 7, 10, 20
DISPLAY button ..................................... 8, 51
DVD button ............................................ 8, 20
DVD Lock Feature (DVD) ........................... 57
DVD Lock Ratings (DVD) ........................... 57
DVD menu (DVD) ...................................... 48
DVD Operation using On-Screen Displays..... 51
DVD Volume Adjust ................................... 43

F Forward/ReverseChapter/Trackskip_....21
Forward / Reverse rapid scene search _.._ 21
Frame by Frame picture
(DVD/Video CD) ........................................ 21

d JPEG Playback ..................................... 55-56
K Karaoke (DVD/Video CD) .......................... 47

L Language Code List .................................. 61
M MENU button ......................................... 8, 48

MP3 Playback ............................................ 55
Multiple angle viewing (DVD) ..................... 47

O OPEN / CLOSE button .......................... 8, 20
Optical digital audio outp_ connector..... 11 -13

P Picture Zoom (DVD) .................................. 47
Play ............................................................ 20
Playback control (Video CDs) .................... 21
PLAY button ........................................... 8, 20
Program Play (Video CD/CD) .................... 49
Program Repeat Play (Video CD/CD) ....... 49

R Random Play (Video CD/CD) .................... 50
Region number ............................................ 3
Repeat Play ............................................... 53
RESUME function ..................................... 21
RETURN button .................................... 8, 20
REW/FF/SLOW +/- button._..8, 20-21, 55-56

S Settings for DVD Operation .................. 58-60
SKIP+ I))I_I/SKIP - 141_1.......... 8, 20-21, 54-56
Slow Motion (DVD/Video CD) .................... 21
STILL MODE ............................................. 60
Still (Pause) Picture ................................... 21
STILL / PAUSE button ........................... 8, 21
Subtitle language (DVD) ............................ 46
SURROUND/VSS button ....................... 8, 43

T TV MODE .................................................. 60
Title menu (DVD) ....................................... 48

U Unit information screen (Unit) .................... 53
V V.S.S. (Virtual Surround Sound) ................ 43
W WMA Playback .......................................... 55
Z ZOOM button ......................................... 8, 47



o
p.._o
_o

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
One Penasonic Way Secaucus, New Jersey 07094
Panasonic Sales Company ("PSC"),
Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km, 9,5
San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

FPq
Printed in Indonesia

LSQT0667C
S0203-2033


